L REP@R’E @F 'E’HE o
MF’E’R@&LER AND A@BET@R GEN}EML ‘
o @EF ENBEA | :

F ;_"'_J_a,'THE YEEAR }ENDEB 31 MAMH 2@@5 B

L www.eag.govin© "







Reference




*| Paragraph

».‘ .

Short - levy oﬂ‘ CST due fo: aﬂﬁowance oﬂ’ i
' madmnssnbﬂe concessm]m '

260

,. 22; .

»

‘Evasmn of mx due to suppressnom of saﬂef o

Eﬂnmover

27

S

1 » -

2.8 7

23

Jrregular grant @ﬁ' mcemnves umdelr I[lmdunsffrmll [ R CEER
_ Policy = -

»

" Allowance of inadmissible exem}ptu@n S e

24

»

Non levy of purchase tax. -

424

1y

Underassessment of tax drme to glraumtt Ofﬁ o

- inadmissible deductioms .~ . . .o o ZM

28

g

Short levy of tax due to mnsc}lassnﬁcattwn of | ...

“supply contract as works. contract o 212 L

»,

Umdemssessmem of tax due to- apphcaﬂtwm of | )
. wncessmna]l rate of tax - '

23

a»

Unndlemssessmem ‘due to appﬂncmnon oﬁ' Ilower'_ S 2 14 n

" rate of tax -

»

- Umderassessmem of tax dhme :
. ‘determmatnom of taxaﬁb]le mmover in warks
o comntmcft ’ : e

sh@rt* o

S

o215

a7

»

_ valdemssessmem of tax due -to
- determination of mxabﬂe mmover '

, shgn‘?t: 216

»

Non Hevy of mlterest

'72317

»

Loss due to paymem of avmdabﬂe mlterestt

-2.18%

2

»

Umderassessmem
application of incorrect rate -

of - entry mx due ¢0219

»

Short levy of emn'y tax

2200

- .31

CHAPTER-IIIL : TAXEES @N M@’E‘@R ‘VEHECMESJ |

»

'v Results of Audit

Nom/sh@rt reahsaltnon of m@wr vehncﬂes ttax/

additional tax

3,.-2-:j" |

©33

4

»-

. Nom. reaﬂnsatw}m of fees alﬁl revnsed rates

»

- Non realisation of n‘evelmue fmr mm dﬂsposaﬂ oﬁ'

vehicle check reports '

330

34

.735 :

»

Short n‘ea]lnsalﬂ:mm mf cmme ¢ﬁme-"1ta1xgonn.

advalorem basis

35

i }'_':"‘-3'6

™

_Non realisation of wmposnte tax for g@@ds

vehicles under recnpmcaﬂ agreemem

3 Pﬁgfe : e

R g iH ==

i

T

et g

i

T

et s

T

R T AT R T

RN

R

[_1‘*:_~

H‘,

=

il

e T R R

e

i







Reference to

Paragraph Page

CHAPTER-V : STATE EXCISE

»  Results of Audit 5.1 49
» Loss of revenue due to non observance of
prescribed procedure for settlement of IMFL 52 50
"off" shops
» Loss of revenue on IMFL made from
: 5.3 52
imported base
»  Short realisation of transport fee on mohua
5.4 53
flower
» Non realisation of revenue due to non 55 54
affixture of excise adhesive labels i
»  Irregular renewal of licence of bottling plant 5.6 54
» Loss of revenue due to delay in issue of
; . 5 55
notification
CHAPTER-VI : FOREST RECEIPTS |
»  Results of Audit 6.1 57
» Loss of revenue due to non working of
6.2 58
Bamboo coupes
»  Non realisation of Net Present Value (NPV) of 6.3 59
forestland diverted for non forest activities 3
»  Blocking of revenue due to non disposal of |
. | 6.4 59
timber and poles '
» Non levy of interest on belated payment of
; | 6.5 60
royalty on timber
» Loss of revenue due to non achievement of
| 6.6 60
target i
CHAPTER-VII : MINING RECEIPTS |
»  Results of Audit | 63
»  Short realisation of royalty on high grade
: 7.2 64
Iron Ore
»  Loss of revenue on illegal extraction/removal 73 64
and disposal of stock of ore f
» Loss of revenue due to revocation of grant 74 66
order by State Government )
»  Unauthorised extraction/removal of iron ore 7.5 67

v



Non levy of electriciy duty

“of electricity dut:




. . . is . X









| OVERVIEW |

This report contains 62 paragraphs relating to non levy/short levy of tax,
penalty, loss of revenue, interest including one review on "Interest Receipts".
The findings involve revenue to the tune of Rs.560.81 crore. Some of the
major findings are mentioned below:

The Government's total revenue receipts for the year 2004-05 amounted”

to Rs.11,850 crore against Rs.9,440 crore in the previous year. Of this

46.60 per cent was raised by the State - Rs.4,177 crore through tax

revenue and Rs.1,345 crore through non-tax revenue and 53.40 per cent
|

was received from the Government of India, Rs.3,978 crore in the form of
State's share of divisible Union taxes and Rs.2,350 crore as grants in aid.

{Para 1.1}

Test check of records of sales tax, motor vehicles tax, state excise, mines
and minerals, land revenue, forest and other departmental offices
conducted during the year 2004-05, revealed underassessment, short
levy/loss of revenue etc. amounting to Rs.936.51 crore in 20,81,333
cases. During the year 2004-05, the concerned departments accepted
underassessment etc. of Rs.109 crore, involved in 17,38,232 cases pointed
out during 2004-05 and earlier years, of which the departments recovered
Rs.6 crore in 16,421 cases.

{Para 1.9}
As on 30 June 2005, 3,653 inspection reports issued upto December 2004
containing 11,067 audit observations involving Rs.1,789 crore were

outstanding for want of comments/final action by the concerned
departments.

{Para 1.10}

Grant of irregular exemption towards export sales resulted in under
assessments of tax of Rs.2.17 crore

fPara 2.3}
Determination of transaction between the two dealers of Orissa as inter

state sale instead of intra state sale led to underassessment of tax of
Rs.3.90 crore.

{Para 2.5.1}

Chapter-1 figures in overview have been rounded off to nearest crore.




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

11

IV

Cross verification of records of FCI with the assessment records of three
registered rice millers revealed that there was evasion of tax of Rs.77.67
lakh due to suppression of sale turnover of rice.

{Para 2.7}

Short levy of entry tax of Rs.18.07 lakh due to application of incorrect
rate.

{Para 2.20}

Motor vehicle tax and additionat tax including penalty amounting to
Rs.30.83 crore was not realised in respect of 15,746 vehicles which had
valid route permits.

{Para 3.2}

Non realisation of various fees at the revised rates led to loss of Rs.2.01
crore in 1,65,833 cases for the period between 28 January 2003 and
31 March 2004.

{Para 3.3}

Short realisation of one_time tax of Rs.51.89 lakh on advalorem basis in
respect of 323 wvehicles registered between February 2003 and
31 March 2004.

{Para 3.5}

An organisation after taking over the possession of Government land on
lease basis, sub-leased the land to other third parties after realisation of
cost of land, but did not deposit Government's share which resulted in
non realisation of revenue of Rs.11.19 crore.

{Para 4.2}

Although lease for Government land was sanctioned and land was in
possession of the lessees, yet demand-for Rs.65.97 lakh was not raised

“against lessees towards premium, ground rent, cess and interest for the

years between 1999-2000 and 2003-04.
{Para 4.4}

Cross verification of records of Tahasil offices with reference to 149
documents revealed that kissam of land was incorrectly set forth with
lower value due to which there was short realisation of stamp duty and
registration fees of Rs.25.64 lakh.

{Para 4.7}




Overview

Vv

Vi

State Excise

Non observance of the prescribed procedure in settlement of IMFL off
shops resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.10.17 crore.

{Para 5.2.1}

Non realisation of revenue of Rs.9.26 lakh due to non affixture of excise
adhesive labels on beer bottles imported from out side the State.

{Para 5.5}

[Forest Receiptﬂ

Bamboo coupes in the bamboo potential forest divisions of the State were
not worked leading to loss of Rs.8.66 crore of revenue towards royalty.

{Para 6.2}

Non levy of interest of Rs.86.06 lakh on belated payment of royalty on
timber.

{Para 6.5}

VIl rMining Receipts ]

Loss of revenue of Rs.16.29 crore due to non raising of demand for
royalty and cost of ore for illegal extraction/removal of chromite ore.

{Para 7.3.1}

Non execution of lease deed within the specified period and delay in grant
of revocation of renewal order resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.6.23 crore
towards cost of ore.

{Para 7.4}

Unauthorised extraction/removal of iron ore in forestland without prior
approval of Central Government led to loss of revenue of Rs.5.11 crore
towards cost of ore and royalty.

{Para 7.5}

VIl [Departmental Receipts]

Review on “Interest Receipts” revealed the following:-

¢ Sanction of interest free loan to 30 organisations without adhering to

the principles of loan policy and general financial rules resulted in loss
of interest of Rs.11.47 crore.

{Para 8.2.8}

X1



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

¢ Due to computation error there was short levy of interest amounting to
Rs.72.92 crore against one organisation and non levy of interest of
Rs.8.44 crore against another organisation.

{Para 8.2.9)}

+ Release of fresh grants/assistance to five organisations without making
any recovery towards outstanding principal and interest resulted in non
realisation of interest of Rs.215.53 crore which was inclusive of penal
interest of Rs.57.70 crore.

{Para 8.2.10}

¢ Delay in disbursement of loan released by Government of India to the
implementing agencies led to loss of Rs.56.81 crore towards interest.

{Para 8.2.11}
¢ Non finalisation of terms and conditions of loan granted to one
Corporation led to non realisation of interest of Rs.8.45 crore.

{Para 8.2.13}

Non levy of inspection fees against the three distribution companies
resulted in non realisation of Government revenue of Rs.5.87 crore.

{Para 8.3}

Raising of demand for inspection fees at the pre revised rate for the years

2002-03 and 2003-04 resulted in short levy of inspection fees of Rs.2.34
crore.

{Para 8.4}

Non levy of electricity duty of Rs.1.86 crore for the year 2003-04 against
two companies engaged in generation and distribution of electricity.

{Para 8.5}

Xii



| CHAPTER-I : GENERAL |

1.1  Trend of Revenue Receipts

1.1.1 The tax and non tax revenue raised by the Government of Orissa
during the year 2004-05, the State's share of divisible Union taxes and grants
in aid received from the Government of India during the year and the
corresponding figures for the preceding four years are given below:

(Rupees in crore)

2000-2001 | 2001-2002 | 2002-2003 | 2003-2004 | 2004-2005

I Revenue raised by
State Government

(a) Tax Revenue 2.184.03 2,466.88 2,871.84 3,301.73 4,176.60
(b) Non Tax Revenue 685.47 691.75 961.18 1,094.55 1,345.52
Total 2,869.50 3,158.63 3,833.02 4,396.28 5,522.12

11 Receipts from
Government of India

(a) State's share of divisible 2,603.97 2,648.72 2.805.58 3,327.68 3_1)77‘(,(,1
Union taxes

(b) Grants in aid 1,428.55 1,240.64 1,800.17 1,716.28 2,350.41

Total 4,032.52 3,889.36 4,605.75 5,043.96 6,328.07

Il Total Receipt of the 6,902.02 7,047.99 8,438.77 9,440.24 11,850.19
State Government
(I+10)

IV~ Percentage of I to I11 41.57 44.82 45.42 46.57 46.60

1 For details, please see Statement No.l1-Detailed Accounts of Revenue by Minor Heads in the

Finance Accounts of the Government of Orissa for the year 2004-05. Figures under the minor head 901-Share
of net proceeds assigned to States under the major heads 0020-Corporation Tax; 0021-Taxes on Income other
than Corporation Tax; 0028-Other Taxes on Income and Expenditure; 0032-Taxes on Wealth; 0037-Customs;
0038-Union Excise Duties; 0044-Service Tax and 0045-Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services
booked in the Finance Accounts under A-Tax Revenue have been excluded from the Revenue raised by the

State and exhibited as State's share of divisible Union taxes.




Audit Report. (Revenue Rec’eipts) Sfor thé'year'ended 31 March 2005

112 The details of the tax revenue ralsed dunng the year 2004 05 along
- with ﬁgures for the precedlng four years are grven below

1. (a) Sales Tax . 1,293.99 " 1,350.51 .. 1,532.69 2,061, 23 (#)33 -

- (b) Central -

SuesTax | 4813 sue2 | 72ss | 31750 410161 ey

2. . Taxesand - N S B S
Dutieson- ., 146.71 - 136.96- '} 17217 [ = 20043 |~ 26189 | . (931
Electricity. L o T S o . -

3. Land Revenue | 5326 8448 | .8216 10327 |0 13nmse |l vy -

4. - Taxes on

Ve 178.17 21637 | 25735 |- 28003 | . 33811 . w2

5. Taxeson' S - ] - o
" Goodsand | ‘19404 | 25204 |- 31307 | 37719 | 38493 )2
Passengers o - o T

" State Excise | 13531 | - 19746 |- 24606 |. 25637 | 30661 | ()20

: Stamip Duty . . N N E N L
and ‘ : ) : : . R s ‘
Registration 10852 10976 | . 13586 [o 15307 | 19787 | @
Fees ) : . - ST w

8. Other Taxes-
and Dutres on
Commodities

460" | 2762 | 1334 | a7 | 2sie | n ®)70
. and Services ' ’ '

9. . QOther Taxes on
Income and. -

" Expenditure-
Taxon- =~ ~
Professions, © -

.~ Trades,

", Callingsand

Employments

30| 3086 | 466l | 5263 | se0r | - ez

The reasons for vanatlons in respect of the followmg 1tems as. fumlshed by the

S concerned departments were as under

- Taxes . and Duﬂtues on Electrncﬂty The increase was stated to, be due to more _'
collectronrof duty on non captlve and captlve power plants and 1nspect10n fees
etc. - :

lL,andl Revermue" The increase in collect1on was stated to be due to revrsron of '

o rate of premium for conversion of land, more collectlon of royalty etc.

Taxes on Vehncles° The 1ncrease ‘was stated to. be due to rncrease in vehrcle
populatron better enforcement act1v1tres and effectrve supervrsron etc

Stamp duty and regnstratuon fees’ “The mcrease was stated to- be due to
drsposal of 47A cases and increase of land Value ' it e

Reasons for vanatron in respect of other taxes and dut1es on: commodltres and
services has not been recelved from concerned Departrnent (October 2005)

<
©




Mining and
- . Metallurgical
. Industries -

2 Foresttyand: | 8479 ‘l. 87.95°|. '97.04 |- 4864 [ 8472 |7
CwidLife | { . | PR ORCAN oSt

3omterst | 13090 | 2527 | 7609 6438 | 24904 1 (952
‘- Receipts T N I Qe ) A ST

4 Education - | -° 1991 | 2498 | - 2431 [ “12:00" - ""1576‘;::’—?'-' ‘@31

Irigation & |- - 2016 -|. 1840 | 2470 | 3625 %-’-4045»-' TomeL
. Inland Water " |- - = 07 - T i Co S T
- Transport. .- .

6 ;,Publlc Works‘ S 15400 7 13.99 7| 1369 - i ‘1*5'.06‘ 1705 o (+)13 e

7 Police < | - 2144 | 1923 [ 1337 | 1555|2124 0 (9370

8" Medicaland | 1007 | 1015 [ n2e [ fgse | Tiaese [ @7
Public Health - - ' . 0 R B T EE TP

9 Power. ¢ | - 320 . 3a8 . 294 |- 20907 .ad9 | @,

10 Miscellaneous | .- - 820 |~ "13.92 |- 1041: | 538 [ 31707 (£)489 .
“-General. e AT o A IR PO S

Services .

111 OtherNonFax | 111363 1|+ 82653 |- 227.96 . | 22635 = [ 16097 [ 7 929 -
. Receipts : - . A - s B PR .

NC IR

12 Co-operation’ |~ - 170 |° 194- [ - 200 [ 239 - 2
13 Other ~ ~ |- 158r- ‘1152 | 13710 | U608

- Administrative |- - .. o b 0 0 : :
- Services.

" @z |

Dairy
‘development

“The feasotis for vaﬁationsi for the followmg 1tems as‘ ffurni}sh_ed' by the
. concerned departments were as under ' R N

Non ﬁ'errous Mrnnng and Metaﬂﬁurgrcaﬂ Endustrnes" The' increase was stated :
_to be due to upward revision of rates on royalty on-non. coal mlnerals mlnor g
-mlnerals 1ncrease 1n sale pnce of mlnerals and despatch of more iron ore L

Forestry and Wrﬂd }Lﬂfe" The 1ncrease was . stated to be due 10 reahsatlon of i
cost of compensatory afforestatlon from user agencres e A

: IPoane. ’J[‘he increase was stated to be due to co]llectlon of arrear dues from S

- ‘Aviation Research Centre Charbatra and East Coast Rallways

"'3 _:,',Reasons for varlatrons re]latmg to znterest edu atzon zrrzgatzon and znlana’j
- water - transport medzcal and pubhc health have not been recerved though' —_
> '_called for i SRR A




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

1.2 Variations between budget estimates and actuals

The variations between the budget estimates and actuals of revenue receipts
for the year 2004-05 in respect of the principal heads of tax and non tax
revenue are given below:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl | Heads of Revenue Budget | Actual receipts |  Variations Per centage of
No. estimates Increase (+) Variation
Shortfall (-)
Tax Revenue
1 Sales Tax 2,063.00 2,471.39 (+) 408.39 20
2 Taxes on Goods 300.23 384.93 (+) 84.70 28
and Passengers
3 | Sosans Cuie 240.84 261.89 (+) 21.05 9
on Electricity
4 Land Revenue 120.00 131.59 (+) 11.59 10
5 Taxes on Vehicles 320.59 338.11 (+) 17.52 5
6 State Excise 290.16 306.61 (+) 16.45 6
# || Steengifxty gnd 190.90 197.87 (+) 697 4
registration Fees
Non Tax Revenue
8 Mines and Minerals 640.87 670.52 (+) 29.65 5
9 Forest 40.00 84.72 (+) 44.72 112
10 Education 13.26 15.76 (+) 2.50 19
11 Interest 87.07 249.04 (+) 161.97 186
12 Police 8.02 21.24 +) 13.22 165

Taxes and Duties on Electricity: The increase (nine per cent) was stated to
be due to collection of arrear dues from M/s. NALCO.

Taxes on vehicles: The increase (five per cent) was stated to be due to
increase of vehicle population, better enforcement activities, timely review of
performance of field functionaries and effective supervision.

Stamp duty and Registration fees: The increase (four per cent) was stated to
be due to collection of arrear revenue under section 47A of Stamp Act.

Mines and Minerals: The increase (five per cent) was stated to be due to
increase in despatches of minerals as per market demand and upward revision
of rates of royalty of non coal and minor minerals.

Forest: The increase (112 per cent) was stated to be due to realisation of cost
of compensatory afforestation from user agencies.

Police: The increase (165 per cent) was stated to be due to payment of claims
by Aviation Research Centre, Charbatia and East Coast Railways.

The reasons for variation for state excise, taxes on goods and passengers,
education, interest etc. though called for were awaited.

1.3  Analysis of collection

Breakup of total collection at pre assessment stage and after regular
assessment of Sales Tax, Profession Tax, Entry Tax and Luxury Tax for the
year 2004-05 and the corresponding figures for the preceding two years as
furnished by the Department is as follows:




' Chapter-I General

o e [ ¢ @1 e el ol e
1. Sales 2002:03 |- '1,57033 | - :a079 - 3554 ¢ | 3536 |1,611.30° | 97.5
o Tax o 71200304 | 1,820.65 3780 3661 - | 1701 . |[1877758 |, 97 "
S ] 2004505 242087 - |* - 3534 | 3468 . | 23542467350 |+ 981
2." Profess- 0 | 4442, I o |~ 442, |.100
denTax | 20030471 T 5062 |- - o _--?7 750.62 )
"o | 200405 |0 5616, | ~ b e ..56.16

1°3.” Entry 200203 |~ 301.63 ST ' 31047 7|
- Tax o 2003 04~-'_' 350:67 | 1744 004‘~: L 37152 [

C ] 2004051 36165 19.87 - - ©074 - | 385.59
4. Luxury | 2002:03 |, . - 945 S T | 945

o . 0 |
: 2004-05 T toas | ool 1006|999
':The above table shows -that percentage of collectlon of revenue at. the
assessment tage ranged between 944 to 98. 1 pér cent under sales tax and'

. .entry tax durmg the year 2002 03 to 2004 05 : :

-.‘FTax L I1, 26

_’][‘he gross’ co]llectlon in respect of 1 maj or revenue recelpts expendlture 1ncurred‘

- ..on their collectlon and the percentage of such expendlture to- gross collectlon‘ :
-+ «during the years. 2002 03; 2003-04 and- 2004-05 along w1th ‘the relevant all

B f][ndla average percentage of expendrture on collect1on to gross collectlon for-
- g.‘:2003 -04 are. g1ven below ' : -

[SalesTax | - 20022003 1,646.66» To2136 0 | 129
et o 2003-2004 ) 2333160 0 21300 .. 091 115
o | 2004-2005. ' |-".2,046.87 pr. " 2347¢” |- 080° -
| Taxes - -] 20022003 .- 25735 [ T 922 .. 358 ¢ S
~on Vehicles [~ 2003-2004 = |- 280.14- |- 781 - [{o7o279 [T 257 A
o © - 100 20042005 | 33801 b 882w {261 . 7 "¢ :
ot oo |-State Excise. | . 2002-2003 .. [ 24606 | 1262 | 7 sI3 0 oof o0 - :
BT ©.2003-2004 7 256.68°1 . - 1305 |, 508 o 38 T
o | .2004-2005 |- 30670 1319 ¢~ | - 430°7 o -
-| Stamp'. Duty[- ~-2002-2003- " |- 13586 | . 1224 BT TR B T
. [+and Registrati |-+ 20032004 - -} 15436 [ . -12.82 = |, 830-, | . - 366
,OnFees 1 20042005:- o 19795 | 1170, L5910 w. .

][t would be seen from above that cost of collectlon under taxes on vehlcles _
state excrse stamp duty and reglstratlon fee was hi gher than a11 Indla average

' 2 e ~ The ﬁgures supplned by the ]Department do-not talllly wnth ﬁgures ot‘ ]Fmalnce Accounts

3 h ) The dnt’fereuce of ]Rs ]13 78 crore (De]partmeutall ﬁgure of Rs ]1 877 75 crore mmus ]Rs 1, 863 97 crorej .
' ) '_;, Fmance Accoums ﬂgure) yet to be recom:nlledl , e i. o . o )

4 o The dlfference ot‘ Rs. 4 04v'_.rore (]Departmemaﬂ ﬁgure of Rs 2,467 35 crore mnuus Rs 2, 471 39 crore

. ]Fmance Accounts ﬁgure) yet tobe reconcllled (October 2005) ' )

5 . 1 R’erceutage of expendnture to _gross colllectnon for- 2004- 5 nncludes ]Emtry Tax, Emtertammem ’]I‘ax. .

; and lProfessmnall Tax'i m addltnon to Salles Tax




* Audit Repoft (Revenue VRec‘eiprs) for the.year éndédﬁ»] March 2005 .

20002001 . |- 58,427 ,' , 135149' ST 0023
2001-2002 L 162,142 . i4zam2 e 00230
20022003 .| © V469,743 | © 164666 - F -t . 0024
2003-2004. . |- - " 74,494° i . 1,89476 - . 00250 .
2004-2005 : ) T :2,"490.‘89 S s 00327 e

» The above table reveals that revenue collectron per assessee 1ncreased from
“Rs.0. 023 crore in the year 2000 01 to Rs. 0 032 crore in 2004 05 o

-rAs on 31 March 2005 the arrears of revenue under prrnc1pa1 heads of révenue’
as reported by the Departments aggregatlng Rs: 2 259 05 crore were as detalled ,
below:- '

1.t Sales Tax 1,203 58 cef 52709 The stages of arrears were.as under -
: . |t Dl e s < Cases:covered by .
' 7_show cause: and. | . ;
S penalyy 733665
P Demands stayed by 5 :

> 2-"Departrnental e
C ’Aauth'oritie's o 18_0.05 )
> Supreme | . .
* . Court/High Court_' 81105

{'e.” Demands covered -

- by Certificate

proceedmgs/ Tax - -
~ Recovery . DR I
' -.proceedmgs T 27241. |

: o o Amounts likely to_'- ,
. - : - be written off ERNRE YY)
2 | TaxesonVehicles | . 7894 |7 <0 | The stages ofarfears were as under
| | | e - ° -Demands cover B
‘ by.c Certtﬁcate

3124

PR Recovenes'stayed
° by
> . -High

" Court/Supreme

: Court/other s
.07 Judicial-authorities < - 0.29.°
IS Departmental o
’ -authontres of e
. .Govemment o432
e '_«.gAmountunder AU
C U dispute’ - T 0200
& - Otherstages . . .- 39.89




by ‘show cause -
“-and penalty
) F‘Recovenes stayed
by, Depart enta]
+ _author
Demand stayed

: Demand COVCI ed ¢
. by Certmcate/ fax :
~ recovéry ' |
fproceedmgs

€s’,

by Hwh Court

Enite,riagn ment Tax

2625 /|0

‘—vThe stageb of an eals were as und
KX Demal

’ Rt,covexy
'Pr9°.¢9d1'??5

. Amount-covered
/by show cause ° IR
. -and penalty,*. " i 249

authm mus

V:Hwh (‘ouxL/
: Suprcme Courl

overed
lcate/Ta‘(

Land Revenue

-State Excise -

i
[
i

"_ras under _
" Covel ed by’
'cemhcate

. pmceedmgs

. Stayed by Hwh
- Court/ "~

othe‘ ud1c1a| R
-authormes 3 -330

‘_o"

»Amount Lmdcr

I wntten off

' lecovery

dlspute " ST
Proposcd to’ bc -

Other stages of o v




 Aiidit Report V(RévenueReceipts) for the yérxr ended 31 March 2005

7 | Imterest . .~ - - 12031 44| . o - »_Co-operﬁtiom L
) o . © : ]Dep’arftm;em o 78.84
o Industries i T
" ~Department . 4147
The arrears were due from: . .. - -
° Orissa.State
Financial,
Corporation..
4> - Loan in lieu of RO
share capital - 7.75
» Interest bearmg T
. loan = . 13,63
» - State Aid Rural U
- Industries Program. I
loan™ L . 115 .
> Sales Tax loan 6.04
> Electrlcrty Duty :
-~ loan L © 295 . .
> Panchayat Samm ‘ : I = L
Industriesloan- . 0.34 o ;
° - . -Industrial g .
' Development o
. Corporation .. .693 L
o IPICOL S Toga _—
o . Orissa Small Scale : :
Industnes : ’
o ,Corporatron A "r0;67 :
o. - Orissa State B :
Leather S
o Corp_oratron, e 061
1o Orissa Instrument .-~
B Comany, - -~ .- 043
. . e Orissd Film -~ .
- : Development -~ °_ :
- o . N L Corporatron - 2013
8 - Other "~ - : o944 ) e The arrears were due from .
o Departmental LT T A C L o )
Receipts (Rent)
G.A Department .

:»Non-]ReSIdentlal Bmldm ' 0.62°
: Resudentlal Bmldm U
1-e Retired Govt e
©. . Servants - .0 - . 347
‘e ‘MLA's and ex- - .
MLA's - i : ~050 [
1l e . Boardsand - L
' - Corporatlons .. 040
o' - Private parties .- .- _0.62-
) o Transferred Govt. - -
PN P ‘Servants Lo« 119
o Certifi cate cases o 20,03 |
° " Central | - I _
: Government™ .- - N S -
employees’ ’ )
occupying State
Government
Quarters and water . .

] Sotax o b - 032
o - Usual House Rent 20907
.- Retovery stayed by o

*. High Courtand
other;judicial o
authorities . - - 020




' the year and the number’ of cases pending ﬁnahsatlon at the end of the year.
7 2004-05 as furmshed by the Sales Tax Department in respect of sales tax and-’ _’

: . It can be seen ﬁrom the above table that the percentage of d1sposa1 unde]r sales;»b
i tax and entry tax were 37 66 per cenz.‘ and 45 08 per cent respectlvely )

6 Orussa Forest Development Corporatnon anlted

I e AT r:.:,,:_:5-Ch&pte}i1éeneral o

9 " Mines and R . /83.88 3 . jThe stages ofreco ery were as unde.}
Minerals : ’ - E
. ° . _Demand
.- covered by
certifi cate ©- -
) - proceedings ™ - -
-l e - :Demandlocked.
i " upin Imganon
. . in High Court .
LY and'other
oo judicial ©
R R _-_authormes _
e "~ Amount under»
© . dispute
“ore - Amount
S covered under
write oft/
) ' walver proposal
e 'o.: . Recoverable v .
‘ B . ) o Coeb . amount
.10 Irrigation (WR) 8116 7| . 4523 1‘:'3‘"Industnal Watér Rate
11" | TaxesandDuties | -*-+ -+ 471.78 “| . - " [ 'Itemwise breakup was as. follows :
: on Electricity - Lo : e e :
. : “o.. Non captwe
‘ : e Captwe
o e o A o T le . . Inspection 3
12 -Forest - o o 82.81 O  The arrears were due from. « = .
' ' ' " e . . Forestlease. -
Sl 2L COEDCT
b e e
. Police: - ’ v ) I

, bﬂ- The detalls of cases pendlng assessment at the :
“cases becommg due for assessment durmg the year cases dlsposed of durmg

_ ';fentry tax are as follows

3,45,934
111884

. 2,09,000
o1 773

2 84,385 -
58 916

2, 70 549
1 44 TAL -

il Sales Tax

2, 03 567

at Eritry Tax |

7 . ] Onssa ’ll‘rnbai Develo]pment Cooperatuve Corporatnon




A.lidit‘ﬂéﬁo‘rif(l{éven1(£_Rgc_tzt:17ts) Jor the yéar ended 31 March 2005 = .

The - number of cases of evasmn of tax detected', and assessments ﬁnahsed
during 2004 05 are glven below:

Sales Tax"~ '6,925, - 5,173 - 12,098 ) . 3619 1650 , _8,‘}79

The revenue 1nvolved in the pendmg cases was not fum1shed by the -
Department. It would be seen from the above: that the d1sposal of - detected
cases was- only 29. 9 per cent in respect of sales tax cases '

Test check of the records of sales tax, motor vehicles tax, land revenue, state
- €XCIiSE, forest, mines and mmerals .and other departmental offices conducted

during the year 2004-05 revealed underassessment/short levy/loss of revenue .
etc. amounting to'Rs.936.51 crore in 20,81,333 cases. During the course of the
year 2004-05, the concerned departments accepted undérassessment etc. of
‘Rs.109.11 crore involved in 17,38,232 cases which were pointed out in
2004-05 and in, earher years:: Of these the Departments recovered Rs. 6 40

“crore in 16 421 cases.

This r'eport cont'ains 62 paragraphs"including‘ one revievv relat'ing to under-
assessment/short levy/non levy -etc. ‘involving 'Rs.560.81" crore of which

Rs.221 43 crore ‘has been accepted by Government/Department Recovery -

‘made in- these cases amounted to. Rs.2.67 ‘crore. up to- July 2005.. Audit
observatlons with: a total revenue effect of Rs.255. 51 crore! ‘have not been
accepted by the Department/Government but their contentlons have been
approprlately commented upon in the relevant paragraphs Replles 1n “the
, remammg cases have not been received (October 2005) :

Audlt observatlons on mcorrect assessments short levy of taxes, dutles fees
etc. as also defects i 1n the malntenance of 1n1t1al records notlced durlng audit
and not settled on the “spot - are communicated  to the: heads of
"departments/offices- and other departmental authorities through ‘Inspection
Reports (IRs). The heads of departments/ofﬁces are required to take corrective
action in the interest of Government revenue and furmsh comphance w1th1n a
period of one month.

10

m



: 'C]irlptei';l Geltélfai o

-The number of IRs and audlt observatlons relatlng to revenue‘;:'ecelpts 1ssued"
“up to 31 December 2004 which were pending settlement by, the departments as’
on 30 June 2005 along with correspondmg fi gures for the precedmg two years

are given below

Number of".
settlement

spection reports pending

3?‘655

L BT68

-1l observations *;

v Number of, outstandmg audlt

11,081

ooz

| Amount of revenue mvolved B

= 1v,'446.54 .

« ,-1_.,4721.32 a

1 Finance

'(m crore of Rupees)

i : Sale'S'Tax

S
26205,

C1978-79 10" |
2004-05 '« |-

Entertammem e

Tax

76

176,

197576 10, |. .
2004-05 -

‘ ' Luxury Tax. EEE

19979810 |

2004-05

N _En‘lry Tax

L. 46

sol |

20010216,
200405 .

"2/ Commerce.

" (Transpert):

-+ and Transpon _

i Taxes on .-
Vehicles

268

23108

= 197071
1 2004-05

| ‘Passenger

109,

1973 74103,“‘ o

1987- 88"

3. Revenue

Land

. Revenue -

1008

36652 |

197576 10+
2004-05."

| Stamp Duty :

and |

“Registration o288
Fees )

5280° |

L9778 |
* 2004-05 .

4 " Excise

.| State Exéise [

131.90

T2 |
- 2004-0575 1

S, . Forest and

..~ Environment .’

| "Forest

'Receipts.

2578

- 1980-81 10
| 200405

6 -Steeland.
- -Mines :

sl Mining o
“Receipts - ~.3;

7973

19747510, |
<. 200405 %

‘7" Cooperation .

Departmental -
" Receipts

T 1976771 |
13480 1 o604:05 |

-] 8- Food Supplies .

- and Consumer
Welfare

ﬁepartrnenta] K
Receipts = ]

60

1989-90.t0
200405, "

S Ehergy.

-do-

3Rasst

7199293 m,. e
- 2004-05

' ‘10 ‘General

* (Rent)

Administration.| > -do-*

1107778060 |
2004-05 17

L1 “Works

do- .|

71992-93 to s

e o A9 2004055 -
12, Ot_hers S '-do-i 259 300 1957-88- toj .

a0

9004205

-It indicates’ that the Heads of departments/ofﬁces whose, records Were -
"-31nspected by Accountant General, failed to dlscharge due respons1b1hty as:
they did not send any reply to a large number of IRs/Par agraphs and also’ drd"‘
not take any remedial measures for the defects om1ss1ons and__megularltres';f

",;Lpomted out by the Accountant General

‘.'f1‘l1‘ -




Audit Repbrt (Revenue -Reeeipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

~In order to expedlte the settlement of outstandlng audlt observatmns contalned
‘in the IRs, departmental Audit Committees have been constituted by the
Government. The representatives of Finance Department Administrative

Department and office of the Accountant General (AG) (CW&RA) attend the
Commiittee. The Committees meet regularly to expedite;the cléarance of -

‘outstanding audit observations and ensure that final action is taken on all audit
~ observations outstandmg for more than a year. During theyear 2004-05,
Finance, Transport, Revenue and Forest Departments convened 18, 4,15 and

four Audit Committee meetmgs respectlvely Other Government departments-

did not take initiative in using the machmery created for setthng the
_ outstandlng audit observatlons

_Government of Onssa Fmance Department in thelr cnrcular memorandum

- instructed (May 1967) various departments of the Government to submit
comphance to the draft audit paragraphs (DPs) floated by the AG for inclusion

in the Audit Reports of the Comptroller and-Auditor General (CAG) within six
weeks from the date of receipt of such DPs. The above instructions were
reiterated (December 1993) while accepting the recommendation of the High
Power Committee on response of the State Governments to the Audit Reports
of the CAG. The DPs are normally forwarded by the AG to the Principal

Secretary/Secretary of the administrative department concerned through demi-

official letters seeking confirmation of the. factual pos1t10n and - comments
thereon w1th1n the stlpulated period of six weeks. ‘ :

i

“Eighty six DPs being considered for inclusio_ri‘in' this Report were demi

officially forwarded to the Secretaries/Principal Secretaries of the concerned

departments between February 2005 and June 2005 with a request to verify the
~_factual position and offer comments thereon. Demi official reminders were.

also issued after the explry of six weeks time in each case The posmon of -

response to the draft paras is detailed below:

Finance (Sales Tax & Entry Tax) - - 27 : s ‘ = 22

Transport (Motor Vehicle Tax) . 1“ ) _ ' 14,

Excise (Excise Duty and Fees) - ) 10 . BT R
Forest and Environment = -+~ ' I N
(Forest Receipts) '

Slwln|—

%3

Steel & Mines (Mining Receipts) 7 T R D

6 | Revenue (Land Revenue, Stamp Duty
" and Registration Fees) ]

7 Energy, Food supplies & Consumer

: Welfare, Cooperation, Finance,
Agriculture, Industries, Housing & : e R

Urban Development, Steél & Mines, : 10 - L2 | -8
ST & SC Development, Textiles and : : < B
Handloom Department (Departmentax
Receipts) .

Rl T e

B

T

eas

o v‘|c-m

=




B 31 IR B s R A C ”/Cltapter-IGleheralr

1

The Ex01se Department recovered Rs.1- 40 crore at the 1nstance of audit i in two
_y'audlt observatrons in the year 2004- 05 S ~ :

'Accordmg to 1nstruct10ns 1ssued by the Fmance Department in December_ e S
71993, all departments are required to furnish explanatory memoranda duly g
- vetted by- audlt to, the Orissa Legislative Assembly in respect of paragraphs
bl R ~included in the Aud1t Reports w1th1n three months of belng laid on.the table of
I 1 RS theHouse : . v , o

Rev1ew of outstandlng explanatory memoranda on paragraphs 1ncluded in the
. -reports. of CAG of India’ (Revenue Rece1pts) as.on 31 March 2005 disclosed
1 . that the departments had not submitted remedial explanatory memoranda on T
1 | ',‘:88 paragraphs for the years from 1994 95 to 2002 03'as detalled below. "~ S

No. of paras | - VR IR I . : )
-discussedin | 68 [ .51 | 40:f 32| 20} 13 s 3 1) o~ "5 3 e 242
PAC Ll S : Y ' -

No. of paras N B T . . - . ) - B R
‘| pénding for | o1:[ 12 | 14.] 12 26 |27 31| 35 39| 34| 40| 4 57| - 370
discussion S N R I | RN E . Sl
No. of paras | L R ’ - e - R
* 1. for which
|. compliance”
" notes‘awaited,
“from the- - :
- ]Départments L

.' "From the above 1t would be seen that the non comphance to audlt paragraphs .
- stood at 14.38 per. cent of total paras presented to the Assembly durmg the :
: '-“above penod S : , . .

S 'Wlth a v1ew to ensurlng accountab111ty of the executlve n’ respect of all the -
" issues dealt w1th inl the Audit Reports the Publlc Accounts Commrttee (PAC) '
- -had as early as May 1966 issued instructions to all’ the Departments of State
. Government to ‘submit ACthIl Taken Notes. (ATN) on the recommendatlons -
L ‘made by PAC for further cons1derat10n within six menths of the presentatron :
of PAC Report to the Legrslature However it was noticed from the PAC. e
reports.- subm1tted durmg 10th, 11th -and 12th Assembly that' 50 Reports '
. containing 345 paras/recommendat1ons were- presented by the PAC before the

- - Legislature between February 1991 ‘and March 2005 after examlnatlon of the %24(3) -
- Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) of 14 departments for the: years 1985- 86 to- i m\.‘i_;';bﬂ-
' 2000-01. -However, ATNs have not" ‘been - received in- respect of 112 2T
-recommendatlons of- the PAC from “the concerned departments as of o / wo

i ;March 2005

S

,‘r - e
" Inlz‘n



Fe Y P Y v») %E:V: . Secdusovsu 2, Bl Tal il o by #6 -..i.'lch.n ey

LG P UL L L L LE___. irq, el bl gl ot L L U




Test check of assessments refund cases and connected documents on sales tax.
“and entry tax of Commercial Tax ofﬁces dunng the ‘year 2004-05 revealed
- .under assessment of tax, incorrect grant of exemptnon non/short levy of tax
“etc. ‘amounting to Rs. 94.15 crore in 308 cases whlch may broadly be
- categonsed asunder: - ' e :

.Sal\es Tax | i ' T ) .
1. ,;Exparte assessment and pendency & drsposal of appeal S 6.48
17, | casesand its impact on revenue collection v B o
2: Short:levy of tax: due to incorrect. computatlon of taxable: 7101 - 37.36
turnover N
13. | Underassessment of tax due to applxcatron of mcorrect 1. 43 6.71
. ‘rate 'of tax L S o
4. -| Underassessment. oftax due to uregular grant of" .03 | 1613
Lo exemptlon R . 3 T
5.0 Non'levy of surcharge S S T T 5 s 0.08
_L6. Nonlevy of interest ~ .~ ' L - 60 10.90
R Other irregularities , _ 1 79 | 22:89
Total - e nne e 266 | :90.55
I EntryTax = © . ... - '
1.1. - | Non/short levy of entry tax -
"1 2. - | Non/short levy of penalty
3. | Application of incorrect rate of entry tax N
14. Short levy of entry tax due to irregular deductlon‘f-‘ L
5. ’][ncorrect computatlon of taxable turnover ' )

‘During the year 2004-05, the Department accepted under assessment etc. of

“Rs:11.64 crore in 101 cases which were pointedv out in audit-in earlier years
~and Rs.7.14.crore in five cases pomted out in' 2004-05. Out of these the
-Department recovered Rs 42.98 lakh in 37 cases. '

CA few 111ustrat1ve cases hlghhghtmg 1mportant audlt observatlons 1nvolv1ngv
Rs.27.09 crore are: dlscussed in the followmg paragraphs.

15




" Audit Report (Revenue Recéipts) forthe year ended 31 March 2005 -

2.2.1 Intmductwn

Under the prov1sron of Onssa Sales Tax Act 1947 (OST Act) and Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956 (CST Act) and Rules made thereunder, assessment of
_registered and unregistered dealers i is done under Section 12 (4) and 12. (5) of
the OST Act and Rule 12 (5) of the CST (Onssa) Rules respectively: For
o escapement of taxable. turnover, reassessment is done’ under Séection 12 (8) of -
OST Act and Rule 10 of CST (Onssa) Ruiles: In case of reassessment of
, escaped / concealed turnover, the OST Act provides for levy of penalty equalr
to one and half times of tax assessed If a dealer fails to comply with the terms
of the notice for assessment/reassessment issued to him. for- appearance in
~ person with books of accounts, the assessing ofﬁcer shall proceed to assess the -

. dealer exparte to the best of hls Judgement : : :

7 Rule 28 of OST Rules, after amendment w1th effect from 20 July 2001 -

prov1des that all proceedmgs under Section 12 (5) & 12 ®) pendlng prior to "
21 July 2001 shall be disposed of within one year and proceedlngs injtiated -

- :thereafter shall be’ dlsposed w1th1n two years from the date of 1nst1tut10n R

’ ‘:Under the prov1s1ons of Sectlon 23 of OST Act, ifa dealer is aggneved agarnst
“an order of assessment of tax, penalty or interest, he may prefer an'appeal

- before the: first appellate authority within 30 days from the. date of receipt.of o

’ ‘demand notice served upon him. The first. appellate’ authonty n dlsposmg of

- such appeal cases ‘may reject, conﬁrm enhance, teduce iand -annul the -

_' ‘assessent or set-aside the assessment and remand 10, the assessing officers
" with the dlrectlon for re- assessment after such further enqurry as. may be
‘directed. ‘ : - - S SRR

The Cornmrssroner of Commer01al Taxes (CCT) 1n 1962/1994 1ssued ,
guidelines to complete reassessment proceedmgs within three months from the
~date of receipt of appeal orders “and ‘instructed. the 1nspect1ng ofﬁcers to..
examine the set aside reglsters and reassessment cases ‘in ‘course ‘of therr

. 1nspect10n and report cases where there has been any dev1at10n

2 2 2 Non realzsatwn of revenue due to delay in assessments

‘Under prov1s1ons of OST Act, if an. unregrstered dealer is hable to pay tax but -

- fails to get himself registered and also if the ‘turnover. of a registered/

¥ unreglstered dealer has escaped assessment or is under assessed, the CCT shall

- serve upon such dealer a notice asking the dealer to furnish a return within one’
mionth from the date of receipt of the notice and to-attend i in petson with books
of accounts. If the dealer fails to comply with the terms and conditions of such

. notice, the CCT shall, after allowmg the dealer a reasonable opportumty,

16



- Chapter-II Sales Tax

Lo

i
i

assess the dealer exparte any time. after explry of prescrrbed perrod of one _
5 month to the best of his Judgment '

'.ST Act. provrdes that after complet1on of assessment demand notrce 1s~.;
~ served upon the dealer ‘with the direction to pay tax- within 30 days from the-
date of receipt of demand notice. If any: amount is‘not paid by. the due date; the
’assessmg officer shall issue a showcause notice to: pay in ‘addition to tax
payable, penalty not. exceedmg one half of the total amount due ‘within:30 days -
from the date of : service of notice. The amount which remains unpard after the
‘due date of payment in pursuance of the above mnotice ‘issued, shall be
»recoverable as an arrear of pubhc demands through tax recovery proceedrngs

Test check of exparte assessment records for the years 2000 Ol to 2003 04, 1n
RS crrcles .between October 2004 andy_ March 2005 r_evealed thefollowing:- :7'

1 2 - . 4 : 5 L6, Tl 8 9. .
E vNo.of .| Amount’'| No.of | Amount: | No.of '} "Amount | Ne.of {. Amount
cases ~ .| cases R caseés. ) s cases o
! 12(5) 4006 50,77 24 w030 - [ 870 0.65 - . |:-3,.895 ©.49.80
2 12(8) 431 . 16.65 . 18 - 0.61 © 291 1291 - 384 -13.14 7
] 3213 ¥ 013 '

. . S 17 . L
_Ne.of Amount Amount.. [ No.'of . ' Amount | No. oflas’es’ Amount.
cases . cases el A
87 1932+ 3,694 | 20137 |7 3,160 17.89
L 420 0.65." :303.. -|'7995 .{ 212" - -6.05°
) 54 ‘ '16.80 NA*

Not avallable '_

"][t would be seen that out of 5 316 _cases 1nvolv1ng Rs 99 55 CrOre; the,

- cettificate proceedrngs for Rs 16. 90 ."crore in 155 cases Demands of Rs.88. 09
“cfore in’’5, 121 cases remamed outstandmg Report on follow up action in
remaining ‘4 751 cases 1nvolv1ng Rs.46. 68 ‘crore was awalted (luly 2005) and-
o i,possrblhty of recovery of Rs 23.94 crore in 3, 372 cases where busmess had -

- ";been closed was remote ' o

: VAfter this was pomted out in aud1t between October 2004 and March 2005, the B
'-assessmg ofﬁcers stated- between October 2004 and March 2005 ‘that ;
unreg1stered dealers had’ already closed down their busmess and demanded tax .
“ could not be: collected. ln case of reglstered dealers the assessing’ ofﬁcers '
' fagreed to 1n1t1ate tax recovery proceedmgs for realrsatron of demanded tax. '

-8 Balasore, Bhadrak. Bhubaneswar-l Bhubaneswar=llll Cutt‘aclk’-]l (East), Cuttack-l[(Cehtral)',""
. Cuttack-]l (West), Cuttack—l[]l Cuttaclk-]l][]l ]I)henknnal Ganjam-]I ]Purr-l[ Rourkela-I, Rourkelanll

and Sambalpur-l

t




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

2.2.3 Allowance of deductions in exparte assessments

Scrutiny of assessment records in three circles (Balasore, Cuttack-I (West),
and Sambalpur-I) revealed that while finalising the assessments of eight
dealers exparte, the assessing officers allowed between July 2002 and
March 2005 deduction of Rs.5.07 crore towards sale of tax paid goods, tax
free goods and labour and service charges without verification of books of
accounts. This led to under assessment of tax to the extent of Rs.47.94 lakh.

After this was pointed out in audit, the assessing officer of Cuttack-I (West)
circle reopened the case in September 2003 and assessing officers of
Sambalpur-1 and Balasore circle stated between November 2003 and
November 2004 that deduction was allowed towards labour charges to the
minimum extent and towards first point tax paid goods. The reply is not
tenable since allowance of deductions was irregular as the assessing officers
had no scope to verify the books of accounts of the dealer to determine the
allowable deduction in exparte assessment.

2.2.4 Pendency and disposal of first appeal cases

The CCT issued instructions in 1962/1999 for disposal of first appeal cases
within three months from the date of their filing and disposal of cases
involving high money value on priority basis. As per norms fixed by the
Commissioner in 1991 the Asst. Commissioner of Commercial Taxes (ACCT)
in charge of range should write 10 substantive appeal orders and the ACCT
should write 40 appeal orders per month exclusive of appeals and other
miscellaneous orders passed under different Acts.

Scrutiny of monthly progress reports (MPRs) for the years 2000-01 to 2003-04
in five ranges revealed that demands of Rs. 169.49 crore in 11,453 cases were
locked up in appeals as of March 2004, as detailed below:-

{ Rupees in Crore)

Name of No. of cases Total No, of No. of No. of Cases Cases Cases annulled/
the range pending as on No. cases cases cases confirmed enhanced Cases reduced/
01.04.2000/ No. disposed | pending as| pending Cases set-aside
of cases of during on for more
received the year 31,03.2004| than3
during the 2000-01 months
year 2000-01 to No./ No./ NoJ/ No./ No./ Amount
to 2003-04 2003-04 Amount Amount Amount Amount
3057 2715 1729 9219 6 787
ale 14 8 208 ik > S
Elamnok 1744 Al o 12.40 349 17.82 0.98 22.95
< 2657 55 1661 793 1444 8 2099
ack- =l 13 3673 e i - £
Cuatiack-1 2677 a4 3 37.43 5.84 22 30 0.12 61.91
i 4233 1845 1187 3768 74 2414
Cuttack- 222 2 8L 2 =2
skl 4384 i i 58.92 30.86 68 54 0.95 136.57
3R68 1722 939 2753 37 3365
P gy 664 042 22l FARE] 21 3363
i 479 8s i 30.42 2.10 64.21 464 76.74
. 4617 T N 3510 2815 1633 11 2025
e 1702 =00 400 L FALEN)
SUfrga 2595 £EY3 AL 30.32 12.44 20.09 0.47 90.83
Total 18,432 34,628 23.175 11,453 7,463 10.517 136 10,690
16,196 169.49 54.73 193.46 7.16 389.00

It would be seen that balance 7,463 cases involving Rs.54.73 crore were
pending for more than three months. The instructions of CCT to dispose of
appeal cases within three months were not followed by the appellate
authorities. This resulted in accumulation of appeal cases and blocking of
revenue.

18




——— — e —— R

;;'2004 that the S
S eglstered;}_ Sl




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

resulted in underassessment of tax of Rs.2.17 crore including surcharge and
penalty.

After this was pointed out in audit in August 2004, the assessing officer
completed the reassessment proceedings in February 2005 raising extra
demand of Rs.5.88 crore after taking into account audit findings and the report
of the intelligence wing of the Department. Report on recovery was awaited
(October 2005).

The matter was reported to Government in January 2005; Government in
March 2005 confirmed the fact of raising demand.

2.4  Underassessment of tax due to contravention of declaration

Under the OST Act, where a registered dealer purchases goods of the class or
classes specified in his certificate of registration as being intended for use
within the state of Orissa by him in the manufacture or processing of goods for
sale at concessional rate of tax or free of tax after furnishing a declaration in
the prescribed form, but utilises the same for any other purpose, he shall pay
the difference in tax. Ore was taxable at 12 per cent upto 17 February 2000
and 16 per cent thereafter and cement at 12 per cent.

2.4.1 During the audit of Rourkela-I circle in September 2004, it was noticed
that in case of assessment of a registered dealer for the years 1999-2000 to
2000-01, the assessing officer allowed the purchase of raw materials (non
agglomerated iron ore) valued at Rs.19.49 crore at concessional rate of four
per cent against declaration in Form-IV. The assessee transferred the finished
product "agglomerated iron ore"" to his sponge iron unit located outside the
state without fulfilling the condition of sale. Thus the dealer contravened the
provisions of the declaration and was therefore, liable to pay the differential
tax of Rs.2.31 crore on purchase price of raw material.

The matter was reported to the Department and Government between
September 2004 and January 2005. Government stated in April 2005 that
reassessment proceedings had been initiated against the dealer.

2.4.2 During the audit of assessment records of Cuttack-III circle in
July 2004, it was noticed that a registered dealer engaged in manufacture of
pig iron, purchased cement valued at Rs.3.31 crore at a concessional rate of
four per cent against declaration in Form IV during the year 2000-01 and
utilised it for own construction. The assessing officer while finalising the
assessment for the year 2000-01 in March 2004 did not levy the differential
tax of eight per cent on cost of the cement utilised in works though the
purchases against declaration had contravened the provisions. This resulted in
underassessment of tax of Rs.30.49 lakh including surcharge.

10 Non-agglomerated iron ore i.e. Iron ore lump.

Agglomerated : Sized iron ore in solid form.

20




e T e T T T e e e T e e o D S s STy s T = e = o




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005
- —

The matter was reported to the Department and Government between
September 2004 and January 2005. Government stated in April 2005 that the
dealer had preferred an appeal. The assessment was set aside in appeal and
returned for reassessment. The results of reassessment are awaited
(October 2005).

| 2.6  Short levy of CST due to allowance of inadmissible concession

Under the CST Act, inter state sale of goods to a registered dealer is taxable at
the concessional rate of four per cent provided such sale is supported by
declarations in Form-C obtained from the registered dealer. Otherwise, in case
of goods other than declared goods, tax is leviable at the rate of 10 per cent or
at the rate applicable to sale of such goods inside the state whichever is higher.
Ferro alloys are taxable at the rate of 12 per cent upto 31 March 2001 and
eight per cent thereafter under the OST Act. Government of Orissa in their
Finance Department notification of March 2001 prescribed a concessional rate
of two per cent with effect from 1 April 2001 on inter state sale of ferro alloys
supported by declaration in Form-C.

During audit of Dhenkanal circle, Angul in July 2004 it was noticed that while
finalising assessments during November 2003 and February 2004 of a
registered dealer under the CST Act for the years 2000-01 and 2001-02 the
assessing officer allowed concessional rate of tax of four per cent on sale
turnover of Rs.7.19 crore and Rs. 0.03 crore respectively, accepting invalid
and defective declarations in Form-C. Thus, irregular acceptance of
declarations for Rs.7.22 crore resulted in underassessment of tax of Rs.70.72
lakh.

After this was pointed out in July 2004, the assessing officer agreed to initiate
reassessment proceedings. Further reply has not been received (October 2005).

The matter was reported to Government in November 2004; reply had not
been received (October 2005).

2.7  Evasion of tax due to suppression of sale turnover

Under the OST Act, every registered dealer shall keep a true account of the
value of goods bought and sold by him. If for any reason, the turnover of a
dealer for any period has escaped the assessment under relevant section due to
concealment of turnover, the assessment proceedings have to be reopened and
the dealer is liable to pay by way of penalty, in addition to the tax assessed, a
sum of one and a half times of the tax assessed. Rice is taxable at the rate of
four per cent under the OST Act.

Cross verification of the records of Food Corporation of India (FCI),
Titilagarh division with the transactions made by three registered rice millers
of Bolangir-I circle in September 2004 revealed that 2.15 lakh quintals of rice

22



Chapter-II Sales Tax

valued at Rs. 19.09 crore were sold by three dealers to FCI between 2000-01
and 2002-03 against which the dealers disclosed sale of only 1.27 lakh
quintals of rice valued at Rs. 11.32 crore in their returns. The assessing
officers determined the sale turnover as per the returns furnished by the
assessees and levied tax accordingly. This resulted in suppression of sale
turnover of Rs. 7.77 crore having tax effect of Rs. 77.67 lakh including
penalty.

After this was pointed out in audit in September 2004, the assessing officer
reopened the case. Further reply has not been received (October 2005).

The matter was reported to Government in February 2005; reply had not been
received (October 2005).

2.8 Irregular grant of incentives under Industrial Policy

Under Industrial Policy Resolution (IPR) 1996, a unit undertaking processing
of iron and steel is ineligible for any incentives. Further under the said policy,
incremental sales of finished products of an existing medium scale industrial
unit which had undergone expansion after 1 March 1996 shall be exempted
from tax for a period of seven years from the date of commercial production.
The highest sale recorded during the last five years prior to availing exemption
shall be the basis for calculation of incremental sales. Iron and Steel and
sponge iron are taxable at four per cent under the OST Act and in case of inter
state sale of declared goods not supported with declaration the rate of tax is
eight per cent.

2.8.1 During the audit of Rourkela-I circle in September 2004 it was noticed
that the assessing officer while finalising assessment in March 2004 of a
registered small scale industrial unit processing iron and steel (from HR/CR
sheets and coils to MS strips, slit coils and strips) incorrectly allowed
exemption of sales tax of Rs.69.90 lakh both on purchase of iron and steel and
sale of its finished product during the years 2001-02 and 2002-03.

After this was pointed out in September 2004, the assessing officer stated that
the exemption was based on the eligibility certificate issued by the District
Industries Centre. The reply is not tenable as the assessing officer erred in
allowing exemption to a unit ineligible for incentive under IPR-96 without
bringing it to the notice of the Industries Department.

The matter was reported to Government in January 2005; reply had not been
received (October 2005).

2.8.2 During the audit of Rourkela-I circle it was noticed in September 2004
that the assessing officer finalised assessment in February 2004 for the year
2001-02 of a registered unit manufacturing sponge iron. The dealer was
allowed exemption of tax on sale turnover of 18,241.03 MT against 5,964.505
MT for the year 2001-02. The assessing officer determined the highest sale of
21,236.850 MT as against 35,513.400 MT which was the highest sale

23




Audit Report (Reveritie Receipts) for the year ended 31 Marclt_ 2005 - . B

regrstered dunng the last ﬁve years prror to 2001 02. This resulted 1 excess
exemption for sale. turnover of ©12,276.55 MT valued at'Rs. 7.51 crore
~calculated at average sale price - of Rs.: 6, 114 per MT Wthh led to
: «underassessment of tax of Rs 60 05 lakh R

After th1s was pomted out in September 2004 the assessmg ofﬁcer stated in -

September 2004 that the case would be reopened for further examrnatlon
Further reply has not been recelved (October 2005) ‘

The matter was reported to Government in'F ebruary 2005 therr reply had not :
been recelved (October 2005) ‘ S ‘ :

g Government vide notrﬁcatron of February 2000 demded that no exemptlon'
from payment of tax on ‘purchase of raw materlal machlnery and spare parts . -
thereof, packing materials and.on sale of finished. products by any industrial

~ unit shall be allowed under the provisions of IPR 96. However the units which
are in pipeline as on 1 January 2000 shall be entitled to the incentives subject
to fulfilment of certain. criteria which stipulate that the 1ndustr1al unit was
registered under the OST Act and had apphed for ﬁnance from’ regular
ﬁnanc1al 1nst1tutlon

Durlng the audlt of Cuttack-I (East) c1rcle in September 2004 1t Wwas notlced
that the -assessing officer while “finalising - between - November 2002 - and
,September 2003 the assessment of aregistered dealer (SSI manufacturmg unit)
dealing in detergent powder and liquid for the years. 2000-01 to' 2002-03
allowed exemption from payment of tax under IPR 1996. ‘But the dealer was
not registered as on 1 January 2000 under OST Act and’ had ‘also not applied
for finance from regular financial institution. Smce the unit had not fulfilled
the eligibility criteria; the exemption allowed was: 1rregular and resulted in non
levyof tax of Rs. 17 84 lakh : -

After this was pomted out in September 2004 the assessmg ofﬁcer 1n1t1ated
‘ reassessment proceedmgs Further reply has not been recelved (October 2005)

. .The matter was reported to Government in. March 2005 reply had not been
- received (October 2005) ‘ : : .

- Under’ OST Act sale of seeds certrﬁed by authorised agen01es under the- Seedx :
" Act, 1966 and marked poison was not exigible to tax up to- 1 July 2000. As
per the Seed Act, seeds being unfit for food, feed or oil purposes are marked '
p01son Paddy is subJ ect'to purchase tax. of four per cent.”

24






- Audit Report (Revenue Reeeipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

During the audit of Rourkela-I circle.in September 2004, it was noticed that a
registered works contractor had received an amount of Rs.1.12 crore towards
“supply’ of ‘machinery - during the "year 1999-2000. While completing -the
assessment in March 2003, the assessing officer incorrectly ;determinéd the

~ divisible contract as composite contract and levied tax at eight per cent instead

of 16 per cent applicable for supply of machinery. Misclassification of supply
contract as composite works contract resulted n short levy of tax of Rs.10.30
lakh 1ncludmg surcharge

After this was pomted out in- September 2004, the assessing officer stated in
* September 2004 that the case would be reexammed Further: reply has not been
received (October 2005) ' :

The matter was reported to Government in March 2005; thelr reply had not
been recelved (October 2005).. i

"Under the- CST Act small scale industrial ‘units are’ el1g1ble to avail
“concessional rate of tax at the rate of one per cent. instead of four per cent on
‘inter ‘state sale of their finished products against declaratton in form-C w1th
effect from 1. April 2001. As per Industrial Pohcy 1989, -registered dealers
who are certified by the Director of Industries, Orissa as. medium or large scale
industrial units only, shall be allowed to defer payment of sales tax on the sale
of ﬁmshed products As per. the aforesaid provisions, any . unlt avallmg the
' beneﬁt of deferment is not ent1t1ed to avail concess1onal rate:

During the audit of Balasore 01rcle in July 2004 1t was not1ced that a med1um '

scale industrial unit ava1l1ng deferment fac111ty had effected interstate sale of =

~ high density poly ethylene sacks amounting to Rs.9.46 crore durmg 2001 -02
-and 2002-03. The assessing officer while’ ﬁnahsmg the assessments in
»December 2003 taxed 1ncorrect1y the ent1re sale of Rs.9.46 crore’ at the
concess1onal rate of one per cent instead of- four per cent. Tlus resulted in
R ‘underassessment of tax of Rs: 28 38 lakh.

After this'was pomted out in July 2004 the assessrng ofﬁcer agreed to reopen
the case. Further reply has not been received (October 2005)

The matter was reported to Government in February 2005 reply had not: been
received (October 2005).

26



. Chapter-II Sales Tax |

sed ‘the sale turnover of tin ' amountrng to Rs 1 28 S
r'cent 1nstead of 12 per cent Thls resulted 1n short

- ‘-The matter‘ was reportedf to Government in' February 2005 Government‘v SRR
2 ,,?'_conﬁrmed in Apr11 2005’ the fact of raising extra klemand of Rs 11 791akhand - - -
: .‘ﬁ, stated that the dealer had pa1d Rs. 0. 73 lakh 1n December 20(»_)~ and had gone in- oo

aterials issued from the store head to work head The reply was__' .
s’ the P/L account reﬂected the value of matenals ut111sed but net

7 the cost 0
: _not tenah_

et n - Ms. Ganon Dunkerly & Co.Vs. State of Rajsthan (ss src p/204)
12 Mls C ¢ch Bnhar Contractors Assoclatlon Vs.State of West Bengal 103 STC-pI477




Aundit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 )

“issued and: the proportlonate proﬁt to the matenal utrhsed 1n works contract
~ was not taken into account in the assessment. ' *

The matter was reported to Government in February 2005 reply had not been_
received (October 2005). :

2. llS 2 Cross check of the assessment order with the entry tax records of a
dealer of Cuttack III crrcle in July 2004 revealed that the dealer purchased
goods valued at Rs.7.32 crore ‘including entry tax from outsrde the state and
utilised the same in the executlon of a contract durrng 2002- 03 Besides, the
dealer had also paid royalty of Rs.70.47 lakh. Thus, the dealer was liable to
pay tax of Rs.70.58 lakh 1nclud1ng surcharge on his taxable turnover of
Rs.8.02 crore. However, the assessing authority assessed the dealer for Rs.5.63
crore and levied a tax of Rs.49.52 lakh including surcharge This resulted in
- ‘under assessment. of Rs.2. 39 crore having a tax effect of Rs.21. 06 lakh
1nclud1ng surcharge. s

After thrs was pomted out in July 2004 the assessrng ofﬁcer stated in
July 2004 that the case would be reexamlned - :

The matter was reported to Government in February 2005; reply had not been
ecelved (October 2005). -

Accordrng to Rule 18(1) of Orissa Entry Tax (OET Rules) Rules, 1999 a
" dealer in motor vehicles becomes liable to pay tax under Sales Tax Act by
- virtue of sale of such motor vehicles and his tax liability under the Act, shall
~be reduced to the extent of the tax paid under these rules and entry tax
paid/payable shall from part of sale | price of motor vehicle. Motor vehrcles are
taxable at. the rate of 12 per cent under the OST Act. . ‘ :

‘ Dunng the audit of Rourkela—I][ and Cuttack I 01rcles between July 2004 and
September 2004, it was noticed from the’ assessments of two regrstered dealers
of motor vehicles for the years 1999-2000 to 2002-03 that the dealers did not
include the -éntry tax paid in their taxable sale turnover, but disclosed ‘the"
amount of entry tax set off agalnst the sales tax. The assessmg officers also
while determining the taxable turnover under the OST Act did not include the -
entry tax of Rs.9.59 crore paid on the purchase price of the vehicles.. This
resulted in underassessment of sales tax of Rs 66. 33 lakh 1nclud1ng surcharge,
~ after set off of entry tax.

After this was pomted out in aud1t 1n September 2004 the assessrng ofﬁcers‘

~agreed to re-examine the cases. Further reply has not been recelved
(October 2005). '

The matter was reported to Government n’ Apl‘ll 2005 reply had not been
received (October 2005).

- 28



hapter-II Sales Tax -

“ta 5payable by‘hlm or his liabilityt

ch such a'sb eésment fisL imade',» he:mayidireg:t_fth




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

CCT to complete reassessment in three months led to payment of avoidable
interest of Rs.77.52 lakh for the period between July 1996 and October 2000.

After this was pointed out in audit in August 2004, the assessing officer did
not furnish any specific reply in this context.

The matter was reported to Government in February 2005; reply had not been
received (October 2005).

LFS ]
o=



o ——— e g e m— ————— ——

- = rma o meBlevmeomnees ——— e e

A — . p— p——— s sy el e s me—— | S—— e A S S e S M SRS TN S g am—n pep—

| v”Februaryf2005 an add1t10na1 demand of Rs 17 85 lakh Posrtron of re: “’?very;v‘_‘y{f:

conﬁrmed in Apnl 2005 the fact of rarsmg extra demand of R .1'7 85 lakh

‘ product” is ex1g1ble to entry tax at the rate of one per cent TR ;_ ‘

YA AS—Ls RS R A A reme T T TR mrse—"l e S e e et el el e el e

' After th1s was‘ pomted out’ zm October 2004 and February 2005 the assessmg ERF
‘ ofﬁcers agreed to reopen/reexamrne the cases "'"Further reply has not’ been ISR

et e e ——— R MR M R s S e p———

. - Chapter-IT Sales Tax. .

L 'materlals 1n manufacture are ex1g1ble to entry tax at the rate of 50 per cem‘ of S

'he rate apphcable to such goods w1th effect from 6 November 2000 Entry tax o B

was: awalted (October 2005)

s
1.5
3
1

The matter ‘was reported to Government 1n.EJanuary 2005 Government‘i‘

Under OET Act every eglstered dealer is hable to ﬁle retum to the asses s1ng e
authorrty w1th1n specrﬁed period along swith satlsfactory proof of payment of -+ .-
full amount of tax: payable by him on the basis of such retirn; ‘B1r1 al tobacco ’

Scrutlny o.f ssessmen ,_‘ecords in CuttackI A(East) cncle and Sambalpur—If .

L circle revealedfbetwee” October: 2004 and February 2005 that ‘while: ﬁnahsmg s

:ssessments f 'September_2003 for, the years 2000 01 to 2002 03 in respect of

}.recerved (October 2005):5' =




. 1 v | : ' ‘ ,. | | | |




T Ak

‘,Test check of records relatmg to assessment collectlon and refunds of motor :
vehlcles tax in the ofﬁce of the State Transport Authorrty (STA) Orissa‘ and
.the Reglonal Transport Offices (RTOs), conducted during 2004-05. revealed
" underassessment. of tax and loss/blocklng of :revenue amountmg to Rs. 40 70
~crorein 2, 18 915 cases whlch may broadly be categonsed as under

"1. | Non - levy/realisation - of  ..motor v'ehicles' 16,3371 31.86
| tax/additional tax-and penalty. : o o
2. | Non/short realisation of compoundmg fee/perrmt‘ o - 1,96,812 | - 2.68
| fee/process fee etc. ;. 1 e e
3. | SHort- reahsatlon/leVy of  motor vehlcles . 785 261
: tax/additional tax:" . o
- 4. | Blockage of revenue due to non dlsposal of vehrcle 1 =353 2.04
- .| check reports. v : S I
5 ‘Other irregularities. - L | 260 1.04
6. Non/short realisation of composite-tax and penalty ' 1,083 0.44
7. Non/shoit realisation of trade certificate tax/fee L <100 0 - 0.02
8. | Non/short accountal of revenue recéipts. ] - 300

' Durmg the year 2004- 05 the Department accepted underassessment etc of tax

and penalty of Rs.6:46 crore in 4,331 cases inclusive of Rs. 1.55 crore in 799

. cases pointed -out in 2004-05. The Department recovered Rs.1.86 crore in -
- 2,430 cases mcludmg realisation of Rs.70 lakh in 449 cases pomted out in
- audit durlng the year 2004 05. '

'» v,-A few 1llustrat1ve cases hrghhghtlng 1mportant audlt observatrons lnvolvmg
.'Rs.36.99 crore are dlscussed in the: followmg paragraphs ' o

33



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the yéar ended 31 March 2005

" Under the Orissa Motor Vehrcles Taxatlon Act (OMVT Act),:1975 tax due on

motor vehicles should be paid in advance within the prescrlbed period . at the
rates prescribed in the Act unless exemptlon from payment of such tax is

‘allowed for the period covered by off road declarations. Penalty is to be

charged at double the tax due, if tax is not pald W1th1n two months of the
explry of the grace period, i.e.-15 days

" Test check of records of 23 regions between June 2004 and March 2005

revealed that the motor vehicles tax/additional tax of Rs.10.27 crore in 15,746
cases was either not realised or realised short for the period between

“ January 2002 and March 2004. This resulted in non realisation of Government

revenue of Rs. 30. 83 ‘crore 1nclud1ng penalty of Rs .20. 56 crore as detailed

‘below:

(Rupees in crore)

.20 1 April
Non realisation of © motor-| 2002 and
vehicles tax/additional tax from March
goods vehicles . 2004

8,078 7.16 S e | 1"4.32,

Remarks- The Department recovered tax ‘and penalty of Rs.41 52 lakh in 197 cases-and raised demand of Rs.60. 85 lakh in

259 cases. Final reply il other cases was not received (October 2005).

2.

19. ) April . .
Non realisation of motor:| 2003and [, - : . R
. vehicles . tax/additional tax in | March. [ - 2’452, . _.1'46 - | ‘1 46 ‘2‘93'
respect of contract carriages - 2004 -

Remarks- The Department recovered tax and- penalty of Rs.3.25 lakh in 30 cases and raised demand of Rs.3:25 lakh in 20

Cascs.

3.

Final reply in other cases was not received (October 2005).
21 : April :

Non - realisation of motor-| 2003 and

vehicles tax from tractor trailor | March

4,788 127 1T | 2ss
combination ) - 2004 ) ‘ !

Remarks- The Department recover ed tax and penalty of Rs 3 10 lakh in 31 cases-and raised demand of Rs.0. 43 lakh in five

Cases.

Final reply in other cases was notreceived (October 2005).

i

4.

‘Non/short realisation of motor | 2002 and.

122 - January

vehicles tax/additional tax in |- March
respect of stage carriages 2004

a8 |- 031 007 | 0387 076

Remarks- The Department recovered tax and penalty of Rs.12.60 lakh in 40 cases and ralsed demanid of Rs.1.85 lakh in nine

Cases.

Final reply in other cases was not received (October 2005).

After this was pornted out in audit between June 2004 and March 2005, all the -
' tax1ng ofﬁcers agreed to realise the dues

4

The matter was brought to. the notice of the Transport CornrnisSioner' (TC)/

" Government in April 2005. The TC stated in June 2005 that Rs.60.47 lakh had

been recovered in 298 cases and demand of Rs.66. 38 lakh raised in 293 cases.
Final reply in other cases had not been recelved (October 2005)

13 Angul Balasore, Bargarh, Bhadrak, Bhubaneswar, ]Bolangir, Chandikhol ""‘Cuttack, Dhenkanal,
Gamam, Jagatsmghpur, .Hharsuguda, Kalahandi, Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj, Nayagarh,
Phullbam, Puri, lRayagada, Rourkela, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

34




. Chapter-ITi. Taxes on Motor Vehicles_

Jlth effect; frorn 28 January“f

?January 2003 rate of vanous fees was revrsed,jv

e , -in STA Onssa Cuttack and 26 reglons 1nclud1ng,} ‘
, ';:check gates,‘between “June 2004 and December 2004 revealed ‘that in 1,65; 833 A
vL]flcases fees for,the penod between 28 January 2003 and 31 March 2004 was» :

‘reali t'the ised | realisatio the revrsed‘ ate"'

e ,ZAfter thls was pomted out mn audl’t between June-’2004 and March 2005 STA S LT
“Qrissa and all RTOs except Cuttack; Koraput and- MayurbhanJ stated. between T
June 2004 and-March 22005 that the: collection. o,f 'fees was. postponed as per
Government of” Onssa 'Commerce and Transport-‘ (Transport) Departrnent '.
order of March' 2003 The reply was not tenable ‘since executive orders could -
not overrule the statuto' ﬁprov131ons The RTO "‘Cuttack MayurbhanJ 'and
Koraput agreed to reahse ifees - : -

3 hefmatter was brough, 0 the not1, e, of the T' .Governm nt 1n Apnl 2 05 :
reply had not been recelved (October 2005) R S T L

- Ko_ra ut, Nayagarh Nawarangpur, Pun, ourkela, S balpur and Sundargarh B




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

After this, was po1nted out in audit between .luly 2004 and March 2005 the
,'Department recovered Rs. 4 lakh in 69 cases..

The matter. was brought to the notlce of the TC/Government in Apnl 2005
reply had not been recelved (October 2005) : :

Under section 4A of OMVT Act the owner of every motor vehlcle (bemg a
motor car) covered under schedule I appended to the Act, was l1able to pay
one t1me tax at the rate equal to°10 times the annual rate of tax. The said
prov1sron was amended with effect’-from February 2003. ‘As per amended
provision, the owner of every 1notor 'vehicle (being a motor car) covered under
the schedule I appended to the Act is liable to pay one time tax on advalorem
basis at five per cent of. the cost of the vehicle at the time of 1n1t1al regrstratron

~ Test chéck of the registration records of four regions between July 2004 and
February 2005 revealed ‘that the taxing officers realised- one time tax of -
Rs.24.75.1akh only as against Rs.76.64 lakh realisable at revised rate in respect
of 323 vehicles registered- between February 2003 and’ March 2004.. This
: resulted in short reahsatlon of Rs.51.89 lakh.

After this was po1nted out in. audlt between J uly 2004 and February 2005 all
the taxmg ofﬁcers agreed between July 2004 and February 2005 for reahsatlon
of-dues: - : R

‘ The matter was brought to the notrce of the TC/Government in Apnl 2005 ,
reply had not been recerved (October 2005) ” '

Under the provisions. of the OMVT Act When a goods vehlcle enters the State
under the terms of any- agreement. betweer .the . Government of Orissa and
Government of any other State, it is llable to pay additional tax for each entry
~into the State at the prescnbed rates. Government of Orissa. decided in
February 2001 that goods vehicles belongmg to Andhra Pradesh authorised to
ply in Orissa under the recrprocal agreement were required to pay-composite
- tax of Rs. 3,000 per vehicle per annum. The tax was payable in advance in

lumpsum on or before 15- Apnl every year by crossed bank drafts to the STA, o
Orissa. In case of delay.in payment, penalty of Rs. 100 for each calendar month
or part thereof was also. lev1ab1e hit addrtron to compos1te tax '

Test check of records of STA; Onssa in- July 2004 revealed that out of 1,623
goods veh1cles reglstered in the State of Andhra Pradesh authonsed to ply in

1‘6 : ]Bhfldrak. Bhubaneswar, Chandlkhol and Sambalpul o

36,




1:Motor Vehicles -

.nssa under remprocal vvagreement dunng 2003, 04 com’ os1te tax: fer'- 898
goods vehlcles -amounting to Rs: 26: 94 lakh: ‘was: not»reahsed" Be51des pé alty
of: Rs 10 78 lakh (calcu ated upto March 2004 was: also 1ev1ab1e

““‘T-‘:Aﬁer thls was pomted ut in audlt‘-ln J'uly 200 5 the ST] ' -Onssa recovered

e 'Rs 5 25 lakh 1n 125 cases

The matte was” referred‘ to the- Department/Government 1n. December 2004

der the; OMVT Act and the Rules made thereunder penalty rangmg Cfrom'
a vehlcle owner:; has not pald

Samlbalpur and Sundergarh




" Audit Report (Reveniie Receipts) for the year ended 31-March 2005 y

- Test check of records of 22"regions’18 between June 2004 and March 2005
revealed : that in 264 cases, no penalty was levied by the taxmg authorities
though taxes were pald belatedly. ‘Further in' 165 cases, penalty was: short
levied. Demand notices for realisation of penalty in these cases were not
issued by RTOs: This resulted in non/short levy.of penalty of Rs. 33 42 lakhv
for the period between April 1999 and March 2004 :

Aﬂer this was pomted out in" audit between June 2004 and March 2005 the .
- Department recovered penalty of Rs l 03 lakh m 13 cases and ra1sed demand B
of Rs.3.76 lakh in 40 cases.

- The rnatter was brought to the notlce of the TC/Government in Aprll 2005 ' :
reply had not been recelved (October 2005) o s

" Where, in pursuance of any agreement between.the Government of Orissa and
Government of any other State, a stage carrlage plies on a Toute partly within -
‘the State of Orissa and partly within other State, such stage camage is hable to
'pay tax/additional tax -calculated on the total dlstance covered by. it, on the
- approved route in the State of Orrssa at the rates ‘and in the manner specified
* under the OMVT Act and Rules made thereunder In case tax'is-paid beyond
two months after the,grace period, penalty is to_.be charged at double the tax ‘
due. ' . SN B '

Test check of records ‘of STA, Onssa Cuttack and six ngIOI’IS % between
June 2004 and ]February 2005 revealed-that motor vehicles tax/addltlonal tax
. in respect of 39 stage carriages authorrsed to ply on inter state routes under
~ reciprocal agreement were not reahsed in full. It was further revealed that 25
. stage carriages out of 39 did not pay tax for the last 12 months between
April 2003 and March 2004. Thus' there was non/short realisation . of ‘motor
vehicles: tax/add1t10nal tax of Rs.7.94 lakh Penalty of Rs.15. 88 lakh was also
lev1able for non payment of dues

After this was pointed out in audit between .lune 2004 and February 2005, thef .
- Department recovered tax and penalty 0fRs.1.50. lakh in three cases and raised -
o demand of Rs 9.02 lakh in l4 cases. -

‘l The matter was brought to the notrce of the TC/Government in Apr11 2005
reply had not been recerved (October 2005) E : -

18 Amgmll Balasore, Bargnrh lBIhadrak, Blhubameswar, Bolanglr, Chamllkhol Cuttack, Dhenkanal,
Gamam, .llagatsmgpur, Jharsuguda, Keonjhar, ]Koraput. MIayurblhanj, Nayagarh Nawarangpur,'
l’hulbam, Puri, lRout'kcla, Sambalpur zmd Sundlargarh ) :

19 Balasore, Ganjam, ll(eonuhar, Koraput,- Rourkela and Sambalpur.

38






Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

same. This resulted in non realisation of motor vehicles tax/additional tax of
Rs.2.54 lakh. Besides, penalty of Rs.5.08 lakh was also leviable.

After this was pointed out in audit between July 2004 and February 2005, the
RTOs recovered Rs.0.42 lakh in two cases. Final replies in other cases were
awaited (October 2005).

The matter was brought to the notice of the TC/Government in April 2005;
reply had not been received (October 2005).

3.12  Short realisation of composite tax under National Permit
Scheme g 1

As per Government of Orissa notification of February 1999, composite tax for
goods carriages belonging to other States/Union Territories plying in Orissa
under the National Permit Scheme will be payable at the rate of Rs. 5,000 per
annum per vehicle in advance in one instalment. In case of delay in payment,
penalty of Rs.100 for each calendar month or part thereof is also leviable.

Test check of records in the office of the STA, Orissa between June and
July 2004 revealed that composite tax in respect of 185 goods carriages
belonging to operators of other States authorised to ply in Orissa during
2003-04 under National Permit Scheme was realised short by Rs. 4.36 lakh as
the vehicle operators did not pay composite tax in one instalment. Besides,
penalty of Rs.2.20 lakh was leviable due to default in full payment of
composite tax. This resulted in short realisation of composite tax of Rs.6.56
lakh.

After this was pointed out in audit between June and July 2004, the TC stated
in August 2004 that action would be taken for realisation of dues.

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in December 2004; reply
had not been received (October 2005).

3.13 Non realisation of differential tax from private vehicles plying
on hire or reward

Under Section 2(22) of MV Act, "maxi cab"** plying for hire or reward is to
be taxed depending upon the potential nature of use of the vehicle as per
circular of 1996 of STA, Orissa. If the vehicle is used privately, an
undertaking to that effect in the form of an affidavit before the Registering
Authority in the manner prescribed is to be submitted by the owner stating that
if at any time, the vehicle is found to be used in contravention of the
undertaking, he shall be liable to pay tax under relevant section of OMVT Act.
Besides penalty extending upto double the tax is leviable.

22 “maxi cab” means any motor vehicle constructed or adapted to carry more than six passengers but

not more than twelve passengers excluding the driver, for hire and reward.

40




‘ ] v"i'f‘After thls was pomted out m: audlt between,
IR the RTOs agreed in: December 2004 to reahse the dues

E gt Aﬁer' th1' w pomted ou" n audlt between July 2004 and Febru

L _'v:':_Test check reglstratlon records together 'w1th‘the V_C‘R' ‘1n‘ tWo. reglons

ary 200

S C aptei;JII T, arcés; bhﬁ-Motb‘r Veii'i‘cles‘ P ;» :

hvember and Decembe 2004, ; e







“ Test check of records relating to assessment and collect1on of land revenue
and starnp duty and reglstratlon fees conducted during . the year 2004 05 .
revealed : non collectton non/short _assessment and blocklng of revenue
‘ amountlng to :Rs. 123.33 crore 1n 47, 227 cases which may broadly be
",categorrsed as under )

| LAND REVENUE : CL e ,
fF L Non-collection of premium etc, from land occup1ed Co2,244 70.69
by local bodies/private parties L | o
2., Non lease/lrregular lease of Sairat sources ' L0 338 | 0.89°
3. Non realisation of revenue due to delayin . IR - 254 . . 0.03.
ﬁnahsatlon of OEA cases - o , _ B
14, " Blockadé of Governiment revenue die to non” | S 2382 [ - .2091
| finalisation of OLR cases -~ =~ R SRR L
5. | Miscellaneous/other irregularities - : L 43 0.25.
6. Non assessment/short assessment and short R .57 0.60
- collection of water rates_ - - . R 0 « ‘
|7 1 Non 1eahsat10n/short reahsatlon of royalty on Mlnor 1 157 0.17
) Mlnerals : R e o
/| ‘Total ‘ - o ] 5475 75.54
. STAM]P DUTY AND REGESTRA’]I‘HON FEES o V o
1. Blockage of Government revenué due to non ~ 40,645 - 46.23 -
clearance of 47-A cases ’ : N
2. | Shortlevy of stamp.duty and: reglstratlon fees due to, | - . 115 . :0.09
.. - | under valuation/change of Kisami of documents .. | e Ll
1-3. . | Under valuation due to non con51derat10n of hlghest - 568 0.61
~ | sale instances. o ' ;
-4, | Short reahsatlon due to megular/rmsclasmﬁcat;on of R4 | *0.86
) deeds : ’ ceon '

_‘ "Dunng the year 2004—05 the Department accepted under assessment etc. of
. Rs.9.65 crore in 30,117 cases including Rs.1.91 crore in 2,668 cases relatlng to -
the year | 2004 05. The Department ‘recovered Rs.1.53" crore in 13, 609 cases -

o 1nclud1ng Rs 8 27 lakh pomted out dunng the year 2004 05

A few 111ustrat1ve cases h1gh11ght1ng 1mportant audlt observatlons 1nvolv1ng
' Rs 12 11 crore are drscussed in the followmg paragraphs '

43



. Audit Report (Révenue Recfeipr‘s) Jor the year ended 31 ,'Marc;lt"2005 : o

Government of Onssa Revenue Department in therr letter of May 1990 1ssued
rnstructlons to the. Chairman, Paradeep Port Trust (PPT) not to sublease any

“land either on temporary or permarnient basis. Tt was subsequently demded in -
_the meetrngs held ‘in -2000 and 2002 between the’ Comm1ss1oner cum
‘Secretary, Revenue Department Government of Orissa and- Chairman, 'PPT

that in the event of sublease of land out of the alienated?® land to third partres

- the full sale value of land will be- shared equally by PPT and State Government -
“on 50:50 basis.. Interest is leviable at the rate of 12 per cent!per annum on

arrears with effect from 28 November 1992. Public Accounts Commrttee

~ while discussing para 4.2.8 of Audit- Report (Revenue Recelpts) 2000-01 on
7 September 2002 observed that subleased land can be regularlsed by enterlng '
‘into an agreement w1th PPT after obtaining Government order : )

" Test check of records of Tahasrldar Kujanga in J anuary 2005 revealed that ,
PPT had subleased land out of the alienated land and collected total sale value
of land w1thout deposrtrng 5 0y per cent share to the State Government

® | PPT collected Rs 10.53 -crore towards land premrum “for subleasmg' -

land measuring’ Ac.87.72 from Indlan Oil ‘Corporation (IOC) by
* March 2000. PPT was liable to pay Rs.5.27 crore towards 50 per cent
“share of the land _prémium. and 1nterest of - Rs 2. 62 crore - from-. -
~ January 2000 to March 2004 - =

e PPT subleased land measurmg Ac 25.00 in vrllage Bhltaragarh to .-

Bharat Petroleum Limited in November 2001 and received Rs.3 crore

towards consrderatlon money in November 2001 but did not deposrt

Rs.1.50 crore towards 50 per cent share of- land premrum Besides,

“interest of Rs.42 lakh as of 31 March 2004 was also payable to the
‘ State Government for belated payment of State share 5

o Cargrl lnd1a ermted was in possessron of an area Ac 23 in vrllage
"~ Bhitaragath which was subleased by PPT. The premrum for the land is
- Rs.2.76 crore worked out at the rate of Rs;12 lakh per acre and PPT is

- liable to pay Rs. 1 38 crore towards land premlum R

Thus rion collectlon of revenue on subleased land amounted to Rs ll 19 crore ‘
inclusive of mterest v

- 'After this was. pomted out in aucllt in lanuary 2005 the Tahasﬂdar Kujanga»
-~ stated in February 2005 that there was no mformatron regardlng sublease of
. land and collection of sale value in respect of JOC and Cargll India Ltd.

25 Alienated land - Land already leased out.

44



| Chaptér-IV Land Revenue & Regis

State and Centra]l '
‘ emlum ﬁxed on_the bas1s of <

4;,1 “Test check of‘r v‘ords of Tahasﬂdar Tangl Choudwar revealed in-. R

,Oc'tober 2004 ‘that the Revenue D1V1s1ona]1 Comm1ss1oner (RDC) (Central,;

. Division), Cuttack sanctioned in March 2004 ‘the lease of Government land .~
) “‘v:[f‘measunng Ac 3. 10 m”favour of Executlve Engmeer (EE) Central Electmcnty -

T




' Alualit Report (RevenueiReceipts)' for the year ended 31 Maich 2_005

Supply Company of Orissa, C1ty Dlstnbutlon Drv1sron-lI Cuttack wh1ch was
already in possess1on of lessee since 1973 for construction ‘of ‘sub station, sub
division office etc., subject to payment of Government dues of Rs.1.21 crore
towards. premium, ground rent and cess. No-demand for interest of Rs.2.33 -
crore from the date of occupatlon was raised against the lessee 1nclud1ng :
interest of Rs 50.90 lakh for the period from Apnl 1999 to March 2004

~ After thls was: pomted out in audit in October 2004, the tahasﬂdar agreed in
: October 2004 to reahse the dues along w1th mterest S

.The matter was brought to the not1ce of Government in March' 2005 reply had :
not been rece1ved (October 2005).- ' ,

-4, 4 2. Test check . of . records of ’l‘ahasrldar Purusotampur revealed in
~ May 2004 that - the RDC (Southern -Division) Berhampur -sanctioned in
'February 2004 lease of Government land measuring Ac.2. 415 in favour of EE
Electrical. (SOUTHCO) Aska subject to payment of ‘Government dues’ of
Rs.21.86 lakh for construction of sub-station and staff quarters etc. Although
land was in occupation of SOUTHCO since 1976-77, premium ground ‘rent -
and cess inclusive of interest from 1976-77 to :'200‘3'-04 amounting to Rs.66.49 /
lakh were not demanded. This resulted in non raising of demand of Rs.15.07°
lakh towards-ground rent, cess and mterest for the pCI’IOd from 1999 2000 to -
2003-04 agalnst the lessee A :

After this was pointed-out in audlt in May 2004 the tahasrldar ralsed demand _
in February 2005 agamst the lessee o , - _

" The matter was brought to the notlce of Government in March 2005 reply had '
- not been rece1ved (October 2005).. ‘ : S A

- Under Onssa Land Reforms Act- (OLR Act) 1960 a rayat is liable to eviction”
~ if he has’ used agncultural land for non-agricultural purpose. Such land can,
" however-on an application made by h1m in the prescribed form) be resettled on
~ lease basis on payment of premium at the prescnbed rate plus ground rent at
“one per cent of premlum per annum. : S » :

" Test check of records of two®® tahasils between J'anuary and March 2005 .
~ revealed that. 158 cases mvolvmg conversion of '89: 962 acres of ‘agricultural
land for non agricultural purpose: were instituted between 2002-03-and
+2003-04. on receipt of applications from rayats. The cases were pending in
~ tahasil ofﬁces for:disposal as of March 2005. Non disposal of conversion
" cases resulted in delay i in realisation of Rs.48.72 lakh towards premlum ‘and
o _ground rent. : : : '

26 - . Bhubaneswar and Sukinda.

46



o Chapter-IV. Land Réwenufé-é&-Regﬁt}‘at_‘b{n‘ o

- After th1s was pomtediout»—iln audlt between January 2005 and March 2005 the-";: S

., - f::f Tahasﬂdaf
e “another 1n3-

el!aneous sounrce of revenue from shenes, querl

R SO Saurat sources Mmo R@'at»&‘.faii‘, f‘?"‘l’; - e

emporarily after puﬁliéia'uétio'ni' T C




':;December 2004 to. reahse the deﬁ01t dues Other ROs agreedrto take achon_'i’_"}f’i :

, after venﬁcatnon of records S e

The matter was brought to the notlce o"""IGR/Govemmem
rep]hes had not: been recelved (October 200 £

’ v}lPun, Nayagarlh dRajgangapur -
1 Rajgangpur' SR

,m?,ApﬁI.,_ZOOS; . S




e oy e mmofeR—em e

= = s e e e cm T e m - em—— e e e s o = s e m eSEme A A eem e s e e e




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

52 Loss of revenue due to non observance of prescribed
procedure for settlement of IMFL "off" shops

Under the Bihar and Orissa Excise Act (BOE Act), 1915, licences of
wholesale or retail vend of intoxicants may be granted for one year from
1 April to 31 March following. Government of Orissa in their excise policy for
the years 2002-03 and 2003-04 decided that all the existing IMFL off shops of
2001-02 and 2002-03 would be renewed for 2002-03 and 2003-04 respectively
without any change in the licence fee and minimum guaranteed quantity
(MGQ). The shops, which remained unrenewed, should be settled
immediately. Under the provision of excise policy and instruction of Board of
Revenue (BOR) such shops should be settled through sale notice. As per
section 22 of the BOE Act read with Rule-3 of the Orissa Excise (Exclusive
privilege) Foreign Liquor Rules, 1989, before issue of sale notice for auction
of the shops, a public notice shall be issued inviting objection from public and
obtaining prior approval of concerned Gram Panchayat accorded with
concurrence of Gram Sasan under Section 26A of the BOE Act. In case, the
bid/negotiated amount does not reach the reserve price, confirmation of
Government may be obtained for settlement of the shop.

5.2.1 Scrutiny of records of Superintendent of Excise (SE), Sundergarh
revealed between August 2003 and September 2004 that out of 34 IMFL off
shops®® which existed in 2001-02, 18 shops were renewed in 2002-03 and
2003-04. For the rest of 16 shops™, sale notice for the year 2002-03 was
issued on 1 April 2002 without inviting public opinion and obtaining prior
approval of Gram Panchayat. A non government organisation filed a writ
petition® in Hon'ble High Court of Orissa on 16 April 2002 challenging the
legality of the sale notice. The Court granted interim stay in April 2002. As
such auction sale could not be conducted for settlement of the off shops. For
the year 2003-04 sale notice was not issued on the ground that the case was
subjudice. The stand taken by the Department was not in order as the stay was
granted on auction sale for the year 2002-03. The writ petition, which became
infructuous was disposed of on 20 April 2004. Thus due to non observance of
the prescribed procedure for the year 2002-03 and taking incorrect plea about
subjudice of the case for the year 2003-04, IMFL off shops could not be
settled for these years. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.10.17 crore
worked out on the basis of consideration money and duty on MGQ at the
prevailing rates™.

After this was pointed out in audit, the SE, Sundergarh stated in
September 2004 that as the case was subjudice, the shops could not be settled.

32 Retail sale of India made Foreign liquor for consumption off the shop premises.

33 Bisra Road 1 & 2 Rourkela, Kalinga, Lathikata, Basanti colony, Biramitrapur, Nayabazar, Chhend,
Power House Road, Vedvyas, Gandhi Road, Bandomunda, 7 & 8 Area Rourkela, Rajgangapur and
Sundergarh No. 2 & 3.

34 0JC No.4251/2002 ( between Secretary Lok Manch , Rourkela Vs. State of Orissa).

35 For the years 2002-03 and 2003-04 Excise duty at the rate of Rs.92 and Rs.100 per LPL respectively.

50







Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

5.2.4 Scrutiny of records of SE, Ganjam revealed in September 2004 that
four existing country spirit shops held by three exclusive privilege holders (EP
Holder) were not renewed for the year 2003-04, on the ground that one of the
EP holders was declared defaulter. Collector, Ganjam moved the
EC/Government in April 2003 for renewal of four shops at a consideration
money of Rs.2.30 lakh per month in favour of the other two EP holders for the
year 2003-04. On receipt of Government order in October 2003, licence was
issued on 25 October 2003. Thus delay in issue of Government order led to
loss of revenue of Rs.23.24 lakh towards licence fee and duty on M.G.Q for
the period from May 2003 to 24 October 2003.

After this was pointed out in audit in September 2004, the SE did not furnish
any specific reply.

The matter was reported to EC and Government in October 2004; reply had
not been received (October 2005).

e from imported base

As per excise policy of Government of Orissa for the year 2003-04, excise
duty at the rate of Rs.100 and Rs.120 per London Proof Litre (LPL) was
prescribed for India made whiskey, rum, brandy, vodka etc. and Rs.200 per
LPL for IMFL blended with imported element containing more than 20 per
cent (including scotch bottled in India). In April 2003, Government instructed
the EC to accept the certificates from the supplier in good faith indicating that
the blended materials were less than 20 per cent and in case of any deviation,
the supplier would be liable to pay duty at the rate of Rs.200 per LPL. As per
provision of Board's Excise Rules 1965, the EC before approval of brands and
labels shall make such enquiries and also ensure that samples of liquor are
chemically examined before such approval so that the liquor meets the
required standards.

5.3.1 Test check of records of SE, Khurda revealed in June 2004 that Orissa
State Beverages Corporation Limited (OSBC) procured 12,35,578.0077 LPL
of IMFL made from imported base during the year 2003-04 but in no case
higher duty of Rs.200 per LPL was charged. It was clearly written on the label
that the product was a blend of scotch but no percentage of blending was
indicated in the labels. The imported element, scotch, was the dominating
element which attracted higher duty. Certificates were obtained from the
suppliers stating that their product contained less than 20 per cent blend
material and excise duty of Rs.100/Rs.120 per LPL was charged in all cases.
Higher duty of Rs.200 per LPL could not be levied for want of adequate
mechanism for ascertaining the percentage of blending of scotch.

As the excise policy did not prescribe any norm or any mechanism for
ascertaining the percentage of blending of scotch, higher duty at the rate of
Rs.200 per LPL could not be charged and as such the very purpose of excise
policy for augmenting revenue of State was defeated. Government sustained
loss of Rs.2.33 crore due to non levy of higher duty at the rate of Rs.200 per

52




Rl B e b

e e —— e ——— —————tf SRR S SR I A SEA e T s s M m——

e e e P e, L, L L o s, Vo s, =i -

T PSS T MR e S ————— N el me—— A Lo NS S s M e e s —— e —

3 o et

ek = ey e = e e e e e el = = =




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

an amount of Rs.13.34 lakh in respect of eight district excise offices was
realised. Final reply in remaining cases had not been received (October 2005).

5.5 Non realisation of revenue due to non affixture of excise
~ adhesive labels iy L s

Under the BOE Act and Rules made thereunder, excise adhesive labels
(EALs) shall be affixed on each bottle/can of IMFL/beer and on each pouch of
country spirit. Further, the OSBC should ensure that no bottle/can is received
from outside the State without affixture of EALs. The BOR prescribed on
2 February 2002 a fee of 20 paise for each EAL to be charged for each
bottle/can irrespective of size from the manufacturer.

Test check of records of SE, Cuttack in August 2004 revealed that OSBC
imported 46,29,227 bottles of beer from outside the State for Manguli Depot
without affixture of EALs. Non affixture of EALs led to non realisation of
revenue of Rs.9.26 lakh.

After this was pointed out in audit in August 2004, the SE, Cuttack stated that
the branch manager would be asked to comply with the audit observation.
Further reply had not been received (October 2005).

The matter was brought to the notice of EC/Government in March 2005; reply
had not been received (October 2005).

I 5.6 Irregular renewal of licence of bottling plant

The BOE Act and Rules made thereunder stipulate that licence for the
wholesale or retail vend of intoxicants may be granted for one year from
1 April to 31 March following. Government of Orissa in their excise policy for
the years 2002-03 and 2003-04 decided to renew the licence of bottling plants
on the basis of production capacity in proof litres along with payment of
annual renewal licence fee for bonded warehouse attached to manufacturing
company. Further, as per the provision of the BOE Act, the holder of a licence
to manufacture and sell may surrender the licence on expiry of term and the

EC may take over the balance of liquor for disposal under Board's Excise
Rules.

Scrutiny of the records of M/s. Hitech Bottling Plant under the control of SE,
Sambalpur revealed in November 2004 that the licence of the bottling unit was
neither renewed for the year 2002-03 nor was surrendered to the Collector. No
action was taken by the EC for disposal of balance liquor of the plant.
However, on an application of the ex licensee in June 2003 the earlier licence
of 2001-02 was renewed by the Government in October 2003 for the period
1 October 2003 to 31 Mach 2004. Since the validity and renewal of licence is
a continuous process and there was no existing licence for the year 2002-03,
grant of renewal from 1 October 2003 to 31 March 2004 was irregular which

54



"'ri:‘f_:.‘Under Sectlon 90 of B@E Act the BOR is empowered.to ' _
© for carrymg out p011c1es of Grovernment of’ Orlssa Government of Orlssa
o ;Excrse ]Department m: thelr letter of ]December;”ZOOl drrected EC Onssa to ::

e P e e e T T e e T I e T P e e s s g s it g B e i i il et it p e e e S s e e

R R e P p———— e el e s

ake/ amend rules

.7 5 ?:f"f.adheswe labels on- '8 33’433 bottles of IMFL and 26 55 000 pouches of ‘coimtry_ . R
hquor in respect of four

manufactunng umts were not afﬁxed between’--

o 40 Mls Oeean Beverages (]P) }Ltd Mls Poonam Dlstnllery'(P

td;, M/s Mahanadi Distilleries (
M/s Aska Co-0perat|veSugar!ndustnes Ledi ' o SR AT DR







Test check of records 'ma :ntalned in’ various- forest drvrsrons conducted d, r ng '
12004-05 revealed non/short levy . of - ‘interest, -loss of ; '_revenue ‘etc. “of
Rs 131 04 crore in' 3 356 cases Wthh may broad]ly be categorrsed as. under -

. Loss of revenue due:to short dehvery/shortage of
R .forestproduce - e L L
2 ;Non/short levy of 1nterest on belated payment of 1693 773 ‘
L .royalty s ‘ S R '
3. :Nonreahsatronofr_oyalty‘:, L “; 1 14 - 0.84
‘4 | Other irregularities. . . o s70 | o1s0

~ ‘]Durmg the year 2004 05 the Department accepted under assessment etc’ of '
“ Rs:18.55: crore in 3,231 cases including'Rs:40. 24 lakh'in 292 cases pomted out ,
in’ earher years The Department recovered only Rs 46 15 lakh m ﬁve cases

A few ﬂlustratrve cases hlghhghtmg rmportant audlt observatrons rnvolvrng
Rs 19 02 crore are dlscussed m- the followmg paragraphs ’

57




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

6.2  Loss of revenue due to non working of Bamboo coupes

Under the provisions of Orissa Forest Produce (Control of Trade) Act, 1981,
the Orissa Forest Development Corporation Limited (OFDC) was appointed as
the agent for extraction of and trade in bamboo with effect from 1 October
1988 in the state of Orissa, on payment of purchase price as fixed by the State
Government from year to year. The agent has to extract bamboo from
Government forests and pay royalty to the Government on the basis of annual
agreement executed as provided under Orissa Forest Produce (control of trade)
Rules 1983. The bamboo coupes are operated in cycle of four years in
accordance with working plan. The working plan should be ready about one
year before its due date of implementation and after obtaining the approval of
the Government of India. The State Government should issue final sanction to
bring the working plan in force well before expiry of the current working plan.

Test check of records of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (PCCF),
Orissa in January 2005 revealed that extraction of bamboo in 15 divisions®'
where the operation was due in 2003-04 was not done due to expiry of
working plans. PCCF did not take timely action for extension/renewal of
working plan. Non working of bamboo coupes resulted in loss of Rs.8.66
crore towards royalty on bamboo production of 1,33,270.45 Sale units (SU)
worked out on the basis of average two crop years production.

After this was pointed out in audit in January 2005 the PCCF stated in January
2005 that the Government of India did not grant extension to those plans. The
reply was not tenable as the proposals for extension/revision of working plans
for approval could not be submitted to Government of India even after lapse of
one to five years of expiry of working plans. First and Second Preliminary
Working Plan Reports were pending with Working Plan Officer/Conservator
of Forests/ PCCF for approval. Lapses on the part of the Departmental officers
in compilation and submission of revision/ extension of working plans to
Government of India for approval before the expiry of current working plan
caused loss to the State exchequer.

The matter was reported to Government in February 2005; reply had not been
received (October 2005).

41 Anugul, Baliguda, Bolangir, Boudh, Dhenkanal, Jeypore, Khariar, Nayagarh, Puri (Khurda),
Paralakhemundi, Phulbani, Rairakhol, Rayagada, Sambalpur and Sundergarh.

58




_ Chapter-VI F orest Recéipts .

‘Under the prov151ons of Forest Conservatlon Act 1980 read with orders of
“Hon'ble Supreme Court issued in November 2002, forest land may be diverted

- for non forest activities with the approval of Government of India on payment

- of Net Present Value (NlPV)42 of forest land and other allied charges As per

" guidelines 1ssued by ‘Government of India in September 2003; NPV would be -
charged in 'all cases where stage-1 and ﬁnal approval have been granted after

- 30 October 2002.

. Test’ check of records of PCCF revealed in .l anuary 2005 that 137. 25 hectares |
of forest land was d1verted for non ‘forest purposes in eight forest d1v1s1ons43
and handed over to two* user agencies. The approval in all these cases was .

~ granted: after 30 October 2002. Neither the Department rarSed any demand _to

" realise Rs. 7. 96 crore towards NPV of forest land nor the user agenc1es pard the -
. dues. Thus'non'issue of demand by the Department resulted in non reallsatlon :
of NPV ‘ : -

\After thrs was pomted out in aud1t in January 2005 the PCCF admrtted the »
fact of non ra1s1ng the demand and stated that demand of Rs 4.74 crore was
’ ra1sed in three cases 1n respect of DF O Nawarangpur Angul and Athamalhk

The matter was' reported to Government in February 2005 Government
confirmed i in September 2005 the fact of ra1s1ng demand Report on real1sat1on
. was awa1ted (October 2005)

: ;_Go'vernm’ent of Onssa . ’]Forest & Envrronment _'Department in thelr order of
" July 1989 issued 1nstruct1ons for early d1sposal of timber seized in undetected .
(UD) forest "offence ¢ases'either by prompt dellvery to the OFDC or by pubhc .

auction ir ‘order to"avoic logs of revenue due to deterroratron in. quahty and
'value on account of pr I nged storage SR :

i"l"est check f records of v37 Forest‘ ” 1vrsrons revealed that 50 997. 63 cft.‘of :
e ;tlmber and ,837- poles valued at ‘Rs:1.01 crore selzed m 2,224 undete ted 3 '




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

(UD) forest offence cases registered between 2001-02 and 2003-04, were
lying undisposed. Inaction of the Department for early disposal of timber and
poles either by delivery to OFDC or by public auction resulted in blocking of
Government revenue of Rs.1.01 crore.

The matter was reported to PCCF/Government in February 2005. The PCCF
stated in June 2005 that demand of Rs.18.53 lakh was raised in 374 cases and
Rs.0.15 lakh was realised in one case. Reply from Government had not been
received (October 2005).

6.5 Non levy of interest on belated payment of royalty on timber

Under Orissa Forest Contracts Rules, 1966, if a contractor fails to pay any
instalment of royalty for sale of forest produce by the due date, he is liable to
pay interest at the rate of 6.25 per cent per annum on the instalment of default.
These provisions are also applicable to OFDC Ltd., which acts as a contractor.

Test check of records of 18 forest divisions*® (between December 2003 and
December 2004) revealed that DFOs did not levy interest of Rs.86.06 lakh on
belated payment of royalty for the period from 1999-2000 to 2003-04 by
OFDC Ltd. The delay in payment of royalty beyond the due date ranged
between two and 60 months as detailed below.

(Rupees in lakh)

Period No of lots Amount of interest
2 to 12 months 2 0.06
1 to 2 years 198 8.08
above 2 to 5 years 526 7792
Total 7365 fece o T RGN

The matter was brought to the notice of PCCF/Government in February 2005.
The PCCF stated in July 2005 that all the DFOs except Rairakhol raised
demand of Rs.84.79 lakh towards -interest on belated payment of royalty.
Government stated in July 2005 that all the concerned DFOs had raised
demand towards interest on belated payment of royalty. Report on realisation
was awaited (October 2005).

6.6 Loss of revenue due to non achi